
Rhodes College Digital Archives - DLynx

Minutes of the Meeting of the Board of Trustees
of Southwestern at Memphis January 22, 1982

Item Type Other

Authors Board of Trustees

Publisher Memphis, Tenn.: Rhodes College

Rights Rhodes College owns the rights to the archival digital images in
this repository. Images are made available for educational use
only and may not be used for any non-educational or commercial
purpose. Approved educational uses include private research
and scholarship, teaching, and student projects. Original copies
of the minutes are stored in the College Archives. For additional
information please contact archives@rhodes.edu.

Download date 2025-12-11 00:28:49

Link to Item http://hdl.handle.net/10267/7550

http://hdl.handle.net/10267/7550


I
MINUTES OF BOARD OF TRDSTEES 

SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMPHIS 
JANUARY 22, 1982 

82-1-1 The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of Southwestern At 
Memphis was held in the Edmund Orgill Room, S. DeWitt dough Hall, on the cam-
pus at 8:45 A.M., Friday, January 22, 1982, pursuant to written notice. The 
meeting was called to order by the Chairman, Mr. Ftank M. Mitchener, Jr. and 
Dr. E. Liewellyn Queener led the neting in prayer.. The roll was called by 
Mr. Richard F. Keathley, Secretary Pro Tern, in the absence of Mr. S. Shepherd 
Tate. 

82-1-2 Members of the Board present were: 

I

Synod, of the Mid-South Elected by Trustees 
Edgar H. Bailey,	 '84 Walter P.Armstrong,Jr.,'83 
Robert H. Buckman,	 '84 L. Palmer Brown,	 '82 
Joseph R. Crosby,	 '83 Charles P.	 Cobb,	 '83 
Richard F. Keathley,	 '83 Robert F. Fogélman,	 '83 
Robert D. McCallum,	 '82 Margaret R. Hyde, 	 '84 
Frank M. Mitchener,Jr.,'84 W. Neely Mallory,	 '84 
Morton D. Prouty, Jr.,	 '82 William B. Rudner,	 '82 
S. Herbert Rhea,	 '82 Eleanor B. Shannon,	 '83 
Henry B. Strock, Jr.,	 '83 Hewitt P. Tomlin, Jr.,'83 

John M. Tully, 	 '84 
Ex Officio Member Norfleet R. Turner,	 '82 
James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 	 Anne Wilson, '84 

Present by invitation 
Bill Allen	 Jo Hall 
Ray Allen	 Tom Kepple 
Peggy Arnold	 Don Lineback 
Gerald Duff	 Bob Liewellyn 

8 1-1-3 
The following were absent: 

Synod of Red River 
Jessie Falls, '83 
Henry Goodrich, '84 

Faculty Trustees 
Julian T.Darlington, '83 
James C. Lanier, '82 
E.Llewellyn Queener, '84 

Student Trustees 
Rebecca I.Butler(Becky) 
Christe Evelyn Ray 
Albert Brian Sanders 

Mary Jo Miller 
Peyton N. Rhodes 
C .V. Scarborough 
Winton Smith 
Loyd Templeton 

I

Synod of the Mid-South Elected by Trustees Synod of Red River 
Jere Nash, Jr.,	 '83 Winton M. Blount, "83 John H. Crabtree,	 '83 
Richard A. Trippeer,Jr.'84 Paul T. Jones,	 '82 Murray 0.	 Rasberry,	 '84 
Henry P. Watson, Jr.,'82 Martin B. Seretean, '84 Robert B. Smith,	 '82 

S. Shepherd Tate, 	 '84 Robert H.	 Seal,	 '82 
John C. Whitsitt, 	 '82 
Michael McDonnell, '82

8L-l-4 The Chairman reported that on the previous day, January 21, Trustees 
had been hosted by students, attended classes of their choice and ate lunch in 
the Refectory. Each committee of the Board met for group discussions with 
students and faculty. At 2:30 P.M., all Board committees convened for their 
regular meetings. The Trustees were entertained in the evening by Mr. and 
Mrs. Norfleet R. Turner and Mr. and Mrs. Frank Wilbourn, Jr., at the Harry B. 
McCoy Theatre, celebrating the dedication of this new facility. He expressed 
appreciation to the Turners and Wilbourns for hosting this most enjoyable 
event. 
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82-1-5 Upon motion made, seconded and unanimously carried, minutes of the 
meeting of the Board of Trustees held on October 22-23, 1981, and of the 
meetings of the Executive Committee held on July 28, 1981, November 10, 1981 
and December 8, 1981 were approved as presented to Trustees by mail or at this 
meeting.

82-1-6 The Chairman called on Dr. James H. Daughdrill, Jr., for his report as 
President. Dr. Daughdrill expressed praise and deep appreciation from the 
staff and faculty of Southwestern to Chairman Mitchener for his leadership in 
directing the $20 Million Commitment Campaign to a successful conclusion. He 
introduced Mr. David Eades, President of Southwestern Student Government 
Association, who presented to Chairman Mitchener a plaque from the faculty, 
students and administration of Southwestern, expressing Mr. Mitchener's suc-
cessful efforts as Chairman of the Capital Campaign, the $20 Million 
Commitment, 1977-1882. 

82-1-7 The Chairman called on Dean Gerald Duff for his report, in which he 
commented on the report of professional activities of the faculty, (Ex. A, pp. 
pp. 7-43) and commented upon the academic program of the College. Discussion 
followed regarding the need for a third term in the school calendar. 

82-1-8 The Chairman called for reports of the various committees. 

82-1-9 COMMITTEE ON BOARD DIRECTIONS AND LEADERSHIP - Dr. Walter P. Armstrong, 
Jr., Chairman. (Ex B., pp. 44-51) 

Dr. Armstrong stated that in order to establish clear responsibility for the 
sale of real estate donated to the College, certain By-Law changes should be 
considered. Upon motion made, seconded and unanimously carried, the following 
changes to the By-Laws were approved, 60-days notice having been completed: 

Amend Article III, Section 1, Number 10 

by adding the following as the second sentence of this paragraph: 

"Where circumstances warrant, this power may be 
delegated by the full Board to a Board committee." 

Amend Article VI, Section 8, Committee on Finance 

by adding the following sentence as a paragraph to follow the 
paragraph reading "to establish policies and procedures with respect 
to investment and reinvestment of all funds and to have general over-
sight of the investments of the college;": 

"TO decide on retention or sale of real estate given 
to the college, provided the real estate is not used by 
the college and is not part of the campus of the college." I 
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82-1-10 Upon motion made, seconded and unanimously carried, the Statement of 
Christian Commitment and Church Relationship was amended as set forth on page 46 
of these minutes, notice of same having been mailed to the Trustees 60 days in 
advance of this meeting. 

82-1-11 Motion was made and seconded to approve the Covenant Between the Synod 
of the Mid-South and Southwestern At Memphis. (Ex.B, pp. 47-50) There was some 
discussion regarding the Covenant in the event of reunion between the 
Presbyterian Church, U.S., and the United Presbyterian Church, U.S.A. President 
Daughdrill stated that reunion would not become effective for two years if 
approved and that a ne Covenant would be necessary. The motion was unanimously 
carried. 

82-1-12 Dr. Armstrong stated that it was time to make nominations to the Synods 
f or election of Trustees. On motion made, seconded and unanimously carried, 
Mr. Robert H. Seal and Dr. Robert B. Smith were approved as nominees for re-
election by Synod of Red River, and Mr. S. Herbert Rhea was approved as nominee 
for re-election and Mr. Bruce E. Campbell, Jr., of Memphis, and Mr. Ray U. 
Tanner, of Jackson, Tennessee, as nominees for election by Synod of the 
Mid-South. Dr. Armstrong stated that there remains an opening for a nominee to 
be elected by Synod of the'Mid-South, and on motion made, seconded and unani-
mously carried, this matter was referred to the Executive Committee for 
necessary action. Dr. Armstrong further stated that nominees to be elected by 
the Board of Trustees will be presented at the next regular meeting of the 
Trustees. (Ex. B, p. 51)	 - 

82-1-13 COMMITTEE ON BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS - Edgar H. Bailey, chairman. 
(Ex. C, pp. 52-61) Mr. Bailey stated that consideration should be given to 
revising plans for the new music building due to increasing costs and lack of 
sufficient funds presently available. Upon motion made, seconded and carried, 
the following resolution was approved: 

1. That the continuation of architect's design work on 
Phase I with a target budget of $1,234,730 and on Phase 
II with a target budget of $261,250.00 be approved. 

2. That the selection of a construction firm by the Adminis-
tration to work with the architect to design the most 
cost efficient building in the Southwestern architectural 
style be aproved, and 

3. To meet in mid-March to receive a progress report and con-
sider appropriate action on this project. 

82-1-14 COMMITTEE ON ENROLLMENT - Henry Goodrich, Chairman. (EX.D, pp. 62-66) 
Report received. At Mr. Goodrich's request, Ms. Mary Jo Miller presented a com-
parative enrollment report for the present and previous school years. I
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82-1-15 COMMITTEE ON DEVELOPMENT - CharlesP. Cobb, Ghairinan. (Ex. E, pp. 67-
Upon motion made, seconded and unanimously carried, the following resolution was 
adopted regarding endowed faculty Fellows positions and Chairs: 

That a gift of $250,000 or more will establish a Fellow' 
position. The Fellow position may be named for the donor 
or a person whom the donor wishes to honor. 

A gift of $500,000 or more will establish a fully endowed 
Chair. The Chair may be named for the donor or a person 
whom the donor wishes to honor. 

Endowed Fellows positions and Chairs may be established 
with a smaller amount if the principal will eventually grow 
to the minimum amount by the addition of later gifts. 

82-1-16 Mr. Cobb expressed appreciation and thanks from the Committee to 
Chairman Mitchener and suggested Secretary Richard F. Keathley serve as 
Chairman of the meeting for the purpose of the following resolution, which was 
approved on motion made, seconded and unanimously carried:	 - 

BE IT RESOLVED: That the President and the Board of 
Trustees of Southwestern At Memphis comnxmiend Frank M. 
Mitchener, Jr., Chairman of the $20 Million Capital 
Campaign, 1977-1982, for the successful completion of the 
campaign. What he and his organization of 200 volunteers 
accomplished will benefit Southwestern for generations to 
C ome. 

82-1-17 At Mr. Cobb's request, Mr. Winton Smith presented to the Board a 
paper on Gifts of Closely Held Stock, which is attached as part of the Report 
of the Committee. (Ex. E, pp. 69-71) 

82-1-18 Mr. Norfleet Turner reported that Trustee gifts were 5.7% less than 
the previous year and there is not 100% participation by the Board. 

82-1-19 COMMITTEE ON FACULTY AND EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM - Dr. Paul T. Jones, 
Chairman. (Ex. F, pp. 72-77) Miss Margaret Hyde chaired this committee in the 
absence of Dr. Jones and reported to the Board. One matter required approval 
which dealt with the requirements for a degree at Southwestern. The require-
ments are set forth in the report of the committee and were approved upon 
motion made, seconded and unanimously carried. 

82-1-20 COMMITTEE ON FINANCE - Mr. Palmer Brown, Chairman. (Ex. H, pp. 78-98) 
Mr. Brown moved that the proposed preliminary operating budget for 1982-83 be 
approved, with the provision that it be reviewed at the October 1982 meeting 
of the Board for such adjustments as necessary and appropriate. The motion 
was seconded and unanimously carried.

U
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82-1-21 Upon motion made, seconded and unanimously carried, approval was 
given to the Music Building plan as recommended by the Buildings and Grounds 
Committee, subject to obtaining from new sources funds needed beyond the 
$909,900 uriitrust. 

82-1-22 Upon motion made, seconded and unanimously carried, extension of 
employment beyond mandatory retiranent age was approved for Mr. Goodbar 
Morgan, Ms. Hazel Bihm and Dr. Granville Davis. (Ex. H, p. 92) 

82-1-23 Motion was made, seconded and unanimously carried that the College 
open an account with Gruntal & Company and the resolutions set forth on pages 
9 3-95 of these minutes were adopted. 

82-1-24 Upon motion made, seconded and unanimously carried the resolutions 
set forth on pages 96 & 97 of these minutes were adopted regarding bank 
accounts, safety deposit box and execution of tax returns. 

82-1-25 Mr. William B. Rudner, Chairman of the Investment Committee, reported 
on the performance of the College's investment portfolio. (Ex. H, p. 98) He 
recommended the present investment counselors, Vaughan, Nelson and Hargrove, 
be retained, which was approved on motion made, seconded, and unanimously 
carried. 

82-1-26 COMMITTEE ON STUDENTS AND CAMPUS LIFE - Mr. John M. Tully, Chairman. 

(Ex. J, 

p. 99). Mr. Tully stated that there were no matters requiring action 
by the Board but commented on and complimented the presentations to the 
Committee by the students of the varied activites in which they are involved. 

82-1-27 Ms. Becky Butler, student representative on the Board, called the 
Trustees' attention to the SGA "Revitalization Weekend" to be held the first 
week of May. The focus will be on the Southwestern experience with the topic 
of "Southwestern in Perspective." There will be workshops and enjoyable 
opportunities to bring students, faculty and administration closer together. 

82-1-28 Dean Duff was asked to report on the concern about the 3rd Term. He 
stated that there were no plans to abolish the term, but data had been 
collected from students and faculty which was being reviewed. No change can 
take place until school year 1983-84. 

82-1-29 COMMITTEE ON HONORARY DEGREES - Dr. Walter P. Armstrong, Jr., Chairman. 
Dr. Armstrong suggested persons to whom honorary degrees would be awarded, 
the names to be held in confidence until acceptance has been received. Upon 
motion made, seconded and unanimously carried, the persons named were approved 
and the Chairman will report to the next meeting of the Board regarding their 
acceptances. 

82-1-30 COMMITTEE ON AUDIT REPORT - Mr. John C. Whitsitt, Chairman. 
There was no report from this Committee. 

82-1-31 Chairman Mitchener called for new business.
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82-1-32 President Daughdrill commented on having early retirnent options 
available to professors at the College and infonned the Board that he has 
appointed a committee to review and make recommendation regarding this matter. 

82-1-33 Dr. Daughdrill expressed appreciation of the College to all of the 
Trustees for their service on the Board and presented to each the 'choice of a 
Captain's chair or rocking chair bearing the seal of the college as a gift 
front the College. 

82-1-34 Dr. armstrong stated that Greater Memphis State selects a person in 
the community each year to receive an award as Educator of the year, and 
President Daughdrill will be the recipient of the award for 1981. 

82-1-35 Mrs. Jessie Falls reninded the Trustees of the excellent continuing 
education program offered by the College. 

82-1-36 Brian Sanders, student representative on the Board, expressed appre-
ciation of the students for the interest of the Trustees in students and their 
activities. 

82-1-37 The chairman rominded the meeting that the next Trustees meeting will 
take place on April 22 and 23, 1982. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Richard F. Keathley,	 Pro Tern
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	 Page 1 
Ex.A 

SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMPHIS 
Professional Activities of the Faculty 

July 1, 1980--June 30, 1981 

Mr. Amy 

Wrote a critique of a biology laboratory manual at the request of its publisher, 
bit, Rinehart and Winston. 

Will work this summer under a rotational grant from the Faculty Development 
Committee on the following on going-projects: 

An electron microscope study of Ruby Laser-Irradiated Habrobracon embryos. 
A comparative study of six species of sea urchin embryos. 

SCUU meeting for premedical advisors--Oak Ridge, TN., November 1980 (2 day 
meeting). 

LGordon Research Conference on Lasers in Biology and Medicine, June 23-27, 1980. 

Workshop--type program for Summer Session 1982. 
Mellon grant (summer of 1980)--Produced a film on the chick embryo used in 
Developmental Biology course. 
Discussion leader for Man course to start September 1981. 

Faculty Development Committee 
Chairman, Health Professions Advisory Committee 

Participant in Visiting Scientist Program of the Tennessee Academy of Science. 
Admissions Committee, UTCHS Chapter of Sigma Xi. 
Judge, Memphis Science Fair. 

Mr. Anderson 

Article on Claudio Jannet, a French visitor to the U.S., and on his important 
views concerning religion and politics in this country. 

I have begun to work on improvements in my French 532, a course on methods for 
prospective teachers of French. 

Honorary Degrees Committee 
Diehi Memorial Committee 

Chairman Department of French. Addressed International House on De Tocqueville's 
views on America. Served on panel for Fulbright candidates. Addressed interested 
students on "Poe's Legacy in France and in the United States." Gave lecture to 
Charlotte McLain's music class on "Louis XIV and his Court." 

Mr. Anthony 

I	 Tennessee Arts Commission--Visual Advising Panel. Brooks Museum Association Committee. Consultant--Theatre Memphis--Landscaping. 

Donation--Fund Raising Exhibition--Theatre on the Square
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Ex. A-2 

Mr. Anthony, continued 

Donation- -Fund raising exhibit--Circuit Playhouse (1st Tennessee Bank Lobby) 
Feb. Donation--Fund raising exhibition--Opera Memphis (National Bank of 
Commerce Lobby) March. Group exhibition--Bingham Gallery, December. 

20 or 30 sculptures in progress. About that many finished during past year. 

International Sculpture Conference, Washington, June 1980. College Art Associ-
ation, February, San Francisco (interviewing art historians). 

Organizing, writing, giving comprehensives. Curriculum adjustments within art 
maj or. 

Faculty Executive Committee 

Mr. Barnhardt 

Design of experiments for inclusion in a laboratory manual on microcomputer 
interfacing. 

Workshop on microcomputer instrumentation, Virginia Polytechnic Institute and 
State University. July 1980. 

The current electronics courses, Physics 402 and 403, have:ben::mOdifiedso-;that 
they will lead into a course on microcomputers that is being developed this 
summer. The courses will become one component of the new mathematics/computer 
science major. 

Faculty Development Committee, Secretary. Health Professions Advisory Committee. 
Energy Conservation Advisory Group. Oak Ridge Science Semester Committee. Faculty 
Professional Interests Committee. 

Radiation Safety Officer responsible for the radiation sources and radioactive 
materials possessed and operated by the college. 

Mr. Batey 

Various preaching engagements and lectures on New Testament topics in churches--
most recently at Evergreen Presbyterian Church, Idlewild Presbyterian Church, 
and Lindenwood Christian Church. 

Presently writing a paper to read at the annual meeting of the Studiorum Nov: 
Testamenti. Societas at Rome in August 24-28, 1981. The subject of the paper 
deals with the significance of (tekton) carpenter for understanding Jesus' 
socio-economic background. Received a grant from the Faculty Development 
Committee to work on this project this summer (1981). 

Society of New Testament Studies, Toronto, Canada--August 25-28; American 
Academy of Religion/Society of Biblical Literature, Dallas, Nov. 5-8, 1980; 
American Academy of Religion/Society of Biblical Literature (Southeastern 
Regional Meeting) Atlanta, March 12-14, 1981.
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Mr. Batey, continued 

Revised the Old Testament Unit for the new edition of the Man Course; consulted 
with members of the department on all course changes; beginning next fall will 
teach Religion 100, "Introduction to the Bible" which will require a new approach. 

Board Committee on Campus Life. Faculty Committee on Campus Life. Lynx Pub 
Board, Ad Hoc Search Committee for Vice President for College Resources. 

Lectured to South Central Bell Managers' Conference on "Dealing with Stress 
from a Humanistic Perspective." Lectured on The Future of Biblical Studies in 
the Continuing Education Program on Religion in the 80's. Southwestern became 
a member of the American Schools of Oriental Research through my efforts. 

Mr Rvotiin 

Paper on "Exchange in Northern Ireland"--Idlewild Presbyterian Church (early 
summer 1980). Lecturer, Discussion Leader in CEC "Man" Course--Winter, 1980-81. 
Bible Study Leader at Evergreen Presbyterian Church--November--December, 1980. 
(Four studies on Apocalypticism--espec. Daniel and Revelation of John). 

Supply preaching in various Presbyterian Churches--almost every Sunday (on 
regular basis--twice monthly--at Oakland, TN.) Participant in Evergreen's Sum-
mer Night Sessions in June, 1981 (Prophecy E Apocalyptic) 

Work in progress on two books: (1) on a new Introduction to the Bible 
(2) on interpretation of Apocalyptic Literature. 

Meeting of Society of Biblical Literature/American Academy of Religion (Nov-
ember 6-8, 1980 in Dallas, Texas) 

Work on a book (see overleaf, V. --no. 1) designed to facilitate the teaching 
of Rel. 100, perhaps serve as main textbook in the course. 

Organization and labeling of slides to improve audio-visual collection in 
archaeological aspects of biblical studies. Plans are eventually to form 
departmental collection. 

Continuing personal project of mine is work on Biblical Hebrew as a means 
of improving facility in reading the Hebrew Bible and thus enriching the teach-
ing of Old Testament courses. 

Faculty Professional Interests Committee (5 year term just ended). 

Mr. Bruhwiler 

"Longreen Fox Hunt" in The Chronicle of the Horse, February 13, 1981, an 
article on foxhunting. 

"Authentic Materials in the German Classroom," Workshop for German teachers in 
Cookville, Tn. December 12-13, 1980. Chautauqua Short Course: "Linguistics.: 
Current Issues in the Theory of Grammar," CBC, Memphis, November 10-11, 1980-
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Mr. Bruhwiler, continued 

March 23-24, 1981. Tennessee Conference on Linguistic,U.T. Martin, Austin 
Peay. 

Adaption of a new elementary German textbook to the Keller plan. 'Work was 
completed in April, 1981. The program was in use during the past academic 
year, March 13-14, 1981. 

Administrative Policy Committee. 

Mr. Cloar 

Completed participation as research associate in the Materials Science Toxi-
cology Lab at UTCHS on NASA project, Summer 1980. 	 (classified project) 

Preliminary work with Siamese fighting fish and dominance hierarchy. 

Administrative Policy. 

Served for 3rd year on Youth Sports, awarding $5,000 to a graduating high 
school senior in the county. 

Mr Cnn r ri 

I have a tentative contract with Macmillan for my book on anthropology and 
art subject to their approval of several chapter revisions. I'm not sure I 
want to do this, so my agent is also trying elsewhere. 

I have completed about three-fourths of my anthropology and art book. 	 I 
finished an article on "Running as Ritual" that should be publishable.	 I 
have a Southwestern summer rotational grant to produce an article on "Gen-
der and Artistic: Creativitiy."

Mr. Cooper 

Editor, The Economy: Three Views, #XIV Seidman Town Hall Lectures (Published 
by Southwestern at Memphis, 1980). 

Will edit #XV (see I above to be published in fall, 1981) 

Completed research in England, summer of 1980, for book, Library Companion 
and Guide to Southern England, and have written about 80% (90,000 words) of 
it. 

Mr. Copper 

CHINA'S GLOBAL ROLE: AN ANALYSIS OF CHINA'S NATIONAL POWER CAPABILITIES IN 
THE CONTEXT OF A1'.I EVOLVING INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM. (Stanford: Hoover Institu-
tion Press, 1980) Published June 1980. 

Books (authored or edited) 

John F. Copper and Daniel S. Papp (eds.) COMMUNIST NATIONS MILITARY AID 
(Boulder, Colorado: Westview Press, 1982). 



I 

I 

I
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Dr. Copper, continued 

I have a contract on this book and expect to complete it by the end of 
this year; publication date will probably be early 1982. 

Books (contributed to) 

James H. Hsiung (general editor) CONTEMPORARY REPUBLIC OF CHINA: THE 
TAIWAN PHASE 

I wrote the introduction to the section on domestic politics and edited 
that section. This book will be published by New York University Press 
in September 1981. 

Kenneth Stunkel (ed.) NATIONAL ENERGY PROFILES (New York: Praeger/Holt, 
Rinehart and Winston, 1981) 

I wrote the chapter of this book on Taiwan. Book was published in Febru-
ary 1981. 

Richard F. Staar (ed.) YEARBOOK ON INTERNATIONAL COMMUNIST AFFAIRS (Stan-
ford: Hoover Institution Press, 1980). 

I wrote the sections on Japan and Bangladesh. 

Monographs 

John F. Copper (ed.) REVIEW OF SELECTED BOOKS ON CONTEMPORARY ASIAN STUDIES,. 
1979-80, Occasional Papers/Reprints series in Contemporary Asian Studies, 
Number 8, 1980. Publication date was April 1981. 

John F. Copper, "China's Foreign Aid in 1979-80," Occasional Papers/Re-
prints Series in Contemporary Asian Studies. This will be published 
soon.

Articles 

John F. Copper, "China's View of Taiwan's Status: Continuity and Change," 
Asia Pacific Community, Spring 198Q. 

John F. Copper, "5mb-Soviet Foreign Aid Competition in the Third World," 
Korea and World Affairs, Winter 1980-81. 

John F. Copper, "Taiwan in 1980: Entering a New Decade," Asian Survey, 
January 1981. 

John F. Copper, "U.S. China Policy from The Nixon to The Carter Administra-
tion," Asia Bulletin, January 1981. 

Onkar Marwah and Jonathan Pollack (eds.) MILITARY POWER IN ASIAN STATES: 
CHINA, INDIA, JAPAN published in Perspective: Monthly Reviews of New Books 
on Government/Politics; International Affairs. 

Victor H. Li (ed.) LAW AND POLITICS IN CHINA'S FOREIGN TRADE, published 
in Asian Forum, Winter/Spring 1980.
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Mr. Copper, continued 

Jay Taylor, CHINA AND SOUTHEAST ASIA: PEKING'S RELATIONS WITH REVOLUTION-
ARY MOVEMENTS, published in Journal of Asian and African Studies, July-
October 1979* 

Yuan-li Wu, THE STRATEGIC LAND RIDGE: PEKING'S RELATIONS WITH THAILAND, 
MALAYSIA, SINGAPORE AND INDONESIA, published in Journal of Asian and 
African Studies, July-October 1979* 

Harry Gregory K. Gelber, TECHNOLOGY, DEFENSE AND EXTERNAL RELATIONS IN 
CHINA, 1975-1978, published in Review of Selected Books on Asian Studies, 
1979-80, Number 8, 1980. 

Edwin K. Snyder, A. James Gregor and Maria Hsia Chang, THE TAIWAN RELATIONS 
ACT AND THE DEFENSE OF THE REPUBLIC OF CHINA, published in Review of 
Selected books on Asian Studies, 1979-80. November 8, 1980. 

Newspaper Articles 

"Past Errors in China Policy Brought to Light by Reagan," Commercial Appeal, 
September 11, 1980. 

"Reagan's China Gaffe and U.S. Policy," San Francisco Chronicle, 
September 13, 1980. 

"Korea: A Crucial but Misunderstood East Asian Ally," The News World 
September 15, 1980. 

"Taiwan 18 Months Later," The Intelligencer (West Virginia), 
August 22, 1980. 

"The Dangers in U.S. Support of Pol Pot," Newsday (New York), 
October 30, 1980. 

"Carter's Failure in Afghanistan," Des Moines Register, November 21, 1980. 

"Genocide Abetted/Carter Support of Pol Pot Continues," Commercial Appeal 
October ? 1980. 

"Taiwan's Election Bolsters Democracy," News World, December 31, 1980. 

"Taiwan's Election Satisfies Almost All," Sacramento Union, January 12, 1981. 

"El Salvador no Vietnam," The Intelligencer (West Virginia), April 17, 1981. 

Book Reviews 

Rodger Swearingen, THE SOVIET UNION AND POSTWAR JAPAN: ESCALATING 
CHALLENGE AND RESPONSE. Will appear in Perspective soon. 

Bill Brugger, CHINA: LIBERATION AND TRANSFORMATION, 1942-1972 and Bill 
Brugger, CHINA: RADICALISM TO REVISIONISM, 1972-1979 (comparative review).
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I	 Mr. Copper, continued Asian Thought and Society: An International Review, coming issue. 

Melvin Gurtov and Byong-Moo Hwang, CHINA UNDER THREAT: THE POLITICS OF 
STRATEGY AND DIPLOMACY, Journal of Asian Studies, coming issue. 

June 1980 I was a discussant on a panel on China's foreign policy at the 
9th Sino-American Conference on Problems in Mainland China held in Taipei, 
Taiwan, Republic of China. 

June 1980 I participated in a panel on the problems of Japanese students 
in the U.S. giving a presentation on receiving Japanese students on a 
college campus of the College and University Partnership Program annual 
meeting held on the Southwestern campus. I was also the host of the 
conference. 

July 1980 served as an interpreter for a local cotton merchant (Mr. Samuelson, 
a friend	 of President Daughdrill) who was hosting a group of cotton 
specialists from the People's Republic of China. 

October 1980 I presented a paper entitled "Current Problems in Taiwan, 
Republic of China," at the annual meeting of the American Association 
of Chinese Scholars, held at the University of Virginia. 

December 1980 I presented a paper on U.S. China Policy at a meeting of I	 Asia and the World Forum, held in Taipei, Taiwan Republic of China. (Paper was published; see #1.) 

On two or three occasions I translated or helped translate business bro-
chures and/or letters for local businesses, including Buckman Laboratories 
in Memphis. I do not remember the dates. 

November 1980 I gave a public lecture to the Asian Studies Association at 
the University of Virginia, on the subject entitled "Political Development 
in Taiwan." 

December 1980 I appeared on a nationally televised program in Taiwan 
(similar to Face the Nation in the U.S.) to discuss the subject of U.S. 
China Relations and the New Reagan Administration. 

March 1981 I lectured on U.S. Foreign Policy at the Jewish Community in 
Memphis (Germantown ) 

April 1981 I lectured to students at the Army Command and General Staff 
College, Fort Leavenworth, Kansas on the subject of China's Foreign Policy. 

I am presently working on a monograph on Political Development in Taiwan, 
a textbook on Chinese Politics and a text on China's Foreign Policy. 
am doing active research on the first subject and collecting materials 
gradually for the latter. (Also see forthcoming publications in #11.) 

I have been asked to write the country profile article on Taiwan for 
Asian Survey that will appear in its January 1982 issue. These articles 
survey political, economic and military events during the year and are



Minutes of Board of Trustees meeting held January 22, 1982 	 Page 14 
8 Ex. A-8 

Mr. Copper, continued 

frequently reproduced for class and other academic use. 

I have been asked by the editor of the Yearbook on International Communist 
Affairs (Richard F. Staar of the Hoover Institution at Stanford University) 
to write the profile on Japan for the 1982 edition. 

Summer of 1980 I wrote a brochure on the Department of International 
Studies that will be used by the Admission Office to advertise the depart-
ment to an increasing number of prospective students that inquire about 
international studies at Southwestern. 

March 1981 I participated in a workshop sponsored by the Department of 
International Studies on employment in the field. A number of former 
graduates of the department met during the workshop with students. 

May 1981 I attended conference entitled "American Trade with China and 
Japan" at Memphis State University. 

May 1981 I attended a meeting of the Tennessee Consortium on Asian Studies 
held at Memphis State University. 

June 1981 I presented four lectures to workshop on Indochinese Refugee 
educational problems held at Memphis State University. Lectures were 
given for a class and were also videotaped for later use. 

I have been an active participant in the preliminary work involved in 
making a grant proposal to the Kellogg Foundation for funds to teach 
agricultural and food problems in a liberal arts context. 

I am starting a project to initiate the use of the world order model 
developed by the Institute for World Order at Princeton University 
into the International Politics class (1S302) and the Senior Seminar 
(1S525 and 527) taught in the Department of International Studies. 

Curriculum Committee 
Asian Studies Committee 

I was twice asked to testify before Congressional committees in the summer 
of 1980. I was unable to reply to these requests because I was in Asia 
at that time. 

I am a member of the editorial board of Orbis and an regularily asked to 
judge articles being considered for publication. 

I am active in the International Studies Department's Alumni Committee. 

I directed the exchange prograii which brought forty students from South-
western's sister institution in Japan (Shikoku University) to the South-
western campus. I have since arranged for videotape exhanges and another 
group that will come to the campus during the summer of 1981. 

December 1980 (approximately) I helped host a group of agricultural spe-
cialists for the People's Republic of China that were in town and were
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Mr. Copper, continued 

entertained by the Memphis China People's Friendship Association in co-
operation with the Department of International Studies at Southwestern. 

June 1980 I appeared on the Marge Thrasher program Memphis television) 
for an interview concerning the publication of my book CHINA'S GLOBAL 
ROLE. 

June 1980 I was interviewed on WEE Radio concerning the publication of 
my book CHINA'S GLOBAL ROLE. 

My book CHINA'S GLOBAL ROLE was the basis for winning the Clarence Day 
Award for research and publishing given by Southwestern in May 1981. 
Award was in the amount of $2,500. 

Mr. Daniels 

"A Local Human Intensity': The Unities of Synge's InWicklow," Eire-
Ireland, XV, 2 (Summer 1980), 91-104. 	 - 

"Synge's In West Kerry: A Bright Contrast," Eire-Ireland. Fall or 
winter 1981. 

Review of J.M. Synge, In Wicklow, West Kerry , Connemara. Essays by 
George Gmelch and Ann Saddlemyer, inA.C.LS. (American Committee for 
Irish Studies Newsletter, October 1981). 

Essay on Thoreau's Cape Cod and In the Maine Woods and Sy-nge's prose 
after the Aran Islands. Essay on AE's love poetry. 

Mr. Darlington 

Phagocata velata (Tricladida), an additional planarian from Arkansas. 
Julian T. Darlington and Clay M. Chandler 
THE SOUTHWESTERN NATURALIS 26:2, 21 May 1981. 

Diporodemus albus (Tricladida: Terricola), a new species of terrestrial 
planarian from the southern Appalachians. 
TRANSACTIONS OF THE AMERICAN MICROSCOPICAL SOCIETY 
Submitted and acknowledged on 21 April 1981; pub1icaiion date has not 
been set. 

Co-author of paper "A Survey of the Triclad Turbellaria of Tennessee" 
read at the Mid-South Biology Symposium, Memphis State University, 
6 March 1981. 

"The Planarian Fauna of East Tennessee," co-author with Clay M. Chand-
ler, Middle Tennessee State University; to be submitted to Freshwater 
Invertebrate Biology by September 1981. 

Attended the annual meeting of the The Tennessee Academy of Sciences, Oak 
Ridge, Tennessee, 21 November 1980. 

Faculty representative to Board of Trustees. Member of The Administrative 
Policy Committee.
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Article entitled "The Secret of Singing in Tune" published in October, 1980, 
issue of "The Tennessee Musician." 

June 8, 1980--Workshop to train youth and adult Sunday School teachers, Buntyn 
Presbyterian Church, Memphis (Instructor) 

July 13-20--Member, counseling staff, Memphis Presbytery Senior High Conference, 
Camp Pinecrest, TN. 

Aug. 15-16--Instructor, Memphis Area Churches Laboratory School, Buntyn Pres-
byterian Church. 

Aug. 24-25--Instructor, Memphis Presbytery Leadership School, Highland Heights 
Presbyterian Church. 

Feb. 13-14, 1981--Master Class for visiting voice students, Music Dept. Re-
cruitment Day, Southwestern. 

May, 1981--Exchangevoice lessons with Prof. Jim Turner and students from Shelby 
State comm. College. 

July 26, 1980--Soloist for wedding, St. Paul's Methodist Church, Clarksdale, 
MS. 

Aug. 31--Guest soprano, First United Methodist Church, Memphis 
Oct. 13--Soloist for funeral, Memphis Funeral Home. 
Oct. 18--Soloist for wedding, Germantown Presbyterian Church 
Oct. 23--Audition for Los Angeles Opera Repertory Theater, Los Angeles, CA. 
Oct. 28--Faculty Recital, Southwestern. 

Nov. 18--Percussionist, Southwestern Orchestra Concert. 
Nov. 23--Member of orchestra,PDQ Bach concert, Southwestern. 

Dec. 2--Piano accompanist for my voice student, Prof. David Jeter, tenor soloist, 
for Women of the Church Christmas Program, Evergreen Presbyterian Church. 

Convention, Oct. 1-4, 1980, Birmingham, AL.--National Opera Association: 
Tennessee Governor. Also selected to participate in vocal auditions. 
Regional Convention, April 3-4, 1981, Murfreesboro, TN.--National Associa-
tion of Teachers of Singing: President of Memphis Chapter and member of Regional 
Governing Board. Also adjudicator for Student Auditions. 

1980-81--Member of Individualized Studies Committee; Recording Secretary, 
Music Faculty Meetings; and Chairman, Music Department Recruitment Day, Feb. 13-
14, 1981. 

Entered 2 voice students in Metropolitan Opera West Tenn. District Auditions, 
Feb. 7,1981, Memphis. 
Entered 7 students in NATS Mid-South Regional Student Auditions, April 3-4, 
Murfreesboro, TN. 
Entered 1 student in Beethoven Club Young Artist Auditions, April 18, Memphis.
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Dec. 8, 1980--Soprano soloist, Bach Mag'nificat,. Southwestern and Evergreen 
Presbyterian Church. 
Dec. 8--Audition, Opera Memphis. 
Dec. 9--Guest soloist, Senior Citizens' Christmas Luncheon, Evergreen Pres-
byterian Church. 
Dec. 12--Soloist, Etude Music Club, Memphis. 
Dec. 24--Guest soprano, St. Mary's Episcopal Church, Memphis. 
Feb. 11, 1981--Guest Artist, Kennedy Book Club, Memphis. 
Feb. 13--Soloist, Etude Music Club, Memphis. 
Feb., 1981--Audition via tape recording for Back Aria Festival, Stony Brook, 
N.Y. 
Feb. 21--Piano accompanist for student violinist from Overton High School for 
the Creative and Performing Arts at the West Tenn, Instrucmental Solo and 
Ensemble Contest, Memphis. 

Apr. 5--Soprano soloist, Schubert Mass in G Major, Evergreen Presbyterian 
Church. 
Apr. 22--Guest Artist, PEO Meeting, Blytheville, AR. 
May 18--Member of Masterpiece Festival Chorus, Brahms Requiem, Memphis. 
May 27--Soloist, Broadway Review, Evergreen Presbyterian Church. 
1980-1981--Soprano soloist, Evergreen Presbyterian Church. 

Apr. 25, 1981--Instructor, Music Appreciation Program for Preparatory Division 
Recital, Southwestern. 
1980-1981--Member of Christian Education Committee, Evergreen Presbyterian 
Church. 

Mr. Dinkelacker 

I was asked to write a book review of Worum in Dialekt (ed. by Bauo/Fluck) 
for the, journal Language Problems and 'Language Planning. 

I read a paper ("Dialect is in Again") at a joint meeting of the Tennessee 
Philological Association and the Tennessee Linguistic Society, held at UT 
Martin in March. 

I am currritly working on the book review listed under II. Writing a text for 
German 204 (second-year conversational German). 

Attended a workshop for teachers of German at Tennessee Technological University 
in Cookville, sponsored by the Goth--Institute in Atlanta. 

Taught a new interdisciplinary course (Language and Culture) in Term I with 
Prof. Peter Ekstrom. Expanded our offerings on German at the third-year level. 
Added options for individualized study'. Our agreement. with the University of 

W. Germany. We had four Southwestern students participating. 

Mr. Ekstrorn 

1980 August. Colonist Strategies of Verticality in an Eastern Valley. In, 
Norman E. Whitten Jr., ed., Cultural Transformations and Ethnicity in Modern 
Eguador. Urvana: U. of Illinois Press. 

1980 Annual Meeting, American Anthropological Association: . Washington D.C. 
December (1st week).
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Li Mr. Ekstrom, continued	 - 

Initiated and taught new course on Language and Culture with Professors 
Dinkelacker, (Term I, 1980). Attended "Man" workshop in June. 

Curriculum Committee, Faculty Professional Interests; Ad Hoc Committee on 
standards for promotion and tenure. 

Prepared a detailed plan for my sabbatical and professional development. 

Ms. Ekstrom 

Mellon Summer Development Grant--Development of a Mineralogy Course. 

Geological Society of America National Convention, Nov., 17-20, 1980, 
Atlanta, GA. 

Proposal for the establishment of a Geology major at Southwestern. 

Student Life Committee.. Stewart Hall Ad Hoc Committee. 

Participant in Visiting Scientist program of the Tennessee Academy of Sci-
ence. 

Mr Pirr 

Theatre drama-INTO THY NARROW BED--produced Circuit Theatre, Memphis, 
Nov. 1980. (TV rights contracted on option to King Cod, Inc. TV Management 
Co.) Poetry-fiction reading, Circuit Theatre, Memphis, Oct. 1980; Eight 
Southern Poets Series. 

Novel--treatment of story line, Into Thy Narrow Bed. 

Hopwood 50th Anniversary Writer's Conference, University of Michigan, Ann 
Arbor; March 1981. 

Mr. Gilliom 

H.A. Parich, R.D. Gilliom, Wm.P. Purcell, R.K. Browne, R.F. Spirk and 
H.D. White, "Synthesis and Diuretic Activity of Eleven New Aromatic Sul-
fonimides," Eur. J. Med. Che., 15, 386 (1980). 

"Thermochemical Computations with HMO," SE-SW Regional Meeting of the ACS, 
New Orleans, December 11, 1980. "Activation Energies and Transition State 
Geometries from the BEBO Method," Vanderbilt University Chemistry Department, 
February 9, 1981; faculty and graduate students. Consulting-Schering-
Plough, March 1980; Woodson-Tenent Laboratories, May 1981; Molecular Design 
International, Board of Consultants, 1980-81. 

Adapt Quantum Chemistry Program Exchange programs MNDO and SMALLOBE for 
DEC 11/70. Completing work for MDI contract on new diuretics and new en-
zyme inhibitors. Beginning NSF-URP project on tunnel effects in hydrogen 
transfer reactions.

I 

I
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Mr. Gilow 

"The Bromination and Chlorination of Pyrrole and Some Reacting 1-Substituted 
Pyrroles," Journal of Organic Chemistry by H.M. Gilow and D. Edward Burton, 
expected publication, June 5, 1981. Polymerization of Aromatic Nuclei XXIX. 
Synthesis and Properties of Poly (lOphenyl 2,5-Pyrrolylene) and Poly (l-benzly 
2,5-pyrrolylene) by Issam Khoury, Peter Koyacic and Helmuth M. Gilow, Journal 
of Polyman Science (accepted for publication). 

"The Electrophilic Bromination of Some 1-Substituted Pyrroles," presented 
before the Organic Division at the American Chemical Society, Southeast-
Southwest Regional Meeting, New Orleans, 1980, Abstract No. 481. 

Gave a research seminar at Memphis State University, Chemistry Department, 
in Feb. 1980.) 

Presently engaged in research dealing with the photochemisty of heterocy-
clic systems. This research is supported by Research Corporation. 

American Chemical Society, Southeast-Southwest Regional Meeting, New Orleans, 
Dec., 1980. 

Chairman--Admissions and Financial Aid. Appeals Committee. Health Professions 
Committee. 

•Mr. Grinspan 

Speaker--Senior Citizen Center, Memphis, January 1981, general audience. 
Moderator--Panel on Government Regulations Affecting Business, Sales and 
Marketing Executives Association, March 1981, business people. 
Panelist--Communications in Business, Memphis State University, April 1981, 
general. 
Speaker--.1emphis Volunteer Recognition Week, Volunteer Center, April 1981, 
general. 
Program Participant--Memphis Advertising Federation, May 1981. 
Consultant--Morton Lewis Investment Co., Denver, Cob., 1977--Rodney 
Barber Co., Memphis, TN 1978--Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co., Memphis, 
TN 1979-81. 

Small Business Administration Conference on Internships, Memphis, Tn. 
Feb. 1981. Communication in Business, Memphis State University, April 1981. 
Workshop on Federal Tax Changes, Financial Executives Institute, Memphis, 
Tn. Feb. 1981. 

Introducing new course in Term I, 1981-82: Marketing Communication, focusing 
on advertising, public relations, sales promotion and research. Revising 
course in Management, Term I, 1981-82. Introducing second text on new manage-
ment concepts in addition to revising course to accommodate changes in present 
text. 

Board Committee on Development. 

Members Bd of Directors, Financial Executives Institute 
" "	 "	 , Economic Club of Memphis 
" "	 "	 , Seidman Award 
t	 U	 U	 ,4ml,, T	 C,..4	 . 

, L#L&z1IaLL LJ._ t.tAL	 ..JC.L.LCa 

Member Memphis Advertising Federation, Sales Marketing Executives Association,
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President's Advisory Council, Southwestern at Memphis. Member, Priorities 
Committee, United Way. Purpose: to study present funding practices and 
recommend new approaches for future. 

Mr. Grunes 

Paper, "Preferential Treatment and the Burger Court: The Policy of Permissive-
ness." Delivered at 1980 meeting of Southern Political Science Association 
(Nov. 1980). Article based on paper has been submitted for publication. 
Consultant, Police and Citizens Together (P.A.C.T.), Bergen County, New 
Jersey. Served as unpaid legal/political advisor (December 1980-March 1981). 

Speech, "The Separation of Church and State," Germantown Presbyterian Church, 
(Nov. 30, 1980). Discussion, "Getting Through the First Year of Law School," 
Southwestern at Memphis (March 31, 1981). Panel Discussion, "The 1980 
Presidential Election: Meeting and Analysis," Southwestern at Memphis. 

Research on undergraduate textbook in administrative law. Revising paper 
on affirmative action for publication. 

Southern Political Science Association Annual Conference, Nov. 1980, 
Atlanta GA. 

Organizer: Law Week at Southwestern--Included panel discussion on Crime 
in Society (April 27, 1981), and public address of Abe Fortas, former 
United States Supreme Court Justice ("The Role of Law in the Future of Our 
Nation"), May 1 1981. 
Police Misconduct Conference, Memphis, Tennessee, May 1981. 

Introduced new course, Seminar in Civil Liberties. Course combined regular 
classroom instruction with major guest speakers. Guest lecturers included 
Attornew Bruce Kramer speaking on the Deep Throat case, Dr. Robert Shearin 
of the "Right of Life" movement, and Ms. Julie Steiner of the ACLU speaking 
On abortion and the Human Life Amendment, and Ed McAteer, the President of 
The Religious Roundtable, and Dr. Harry E. Moore, Jr., President of Tennessee 
Chapter of National Conference of Christians and Jews, speaking on Church, 
State, and the New Christian Right. 
Helped to redesign the "Senior Seminar" program in political science. 
Implementation of Introduction to Law as part of new "200" sequence. 

Pre-law Coordinator for Southwestern. 
Individualized Studies Committee 

--reader of Directed Inquiries 
--appointed liaison with Curriculum Committee 

Department liaison with Admissions. 

Elected to Executive Board of West Tennessee chapter of the American Civil 
Liberties Union. 

Phi Beta Kappa/ Executive Committee; selection panel for Peyton Rhodes prize.

I 

I 

I
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Ms. Haley 

Consultant--Theatre Memphis--Education Program--Sept. 1980/Jan. 1981. 
Recreation Dept. Children's Theatre--Sept. 1980. 
Organized the Dicken's Christmas Singers for OSI 
Movemeont specialist for Theatre Memphis' production of Hamlet. 

Showboat--Director--Downtown Dream Machine, Confederate Park, July-Aug. 1980. 
Pippin--Fastrada (cast member). Playhouse on the Square, Sept.-Oct. 1980. 
Mime for Dicken's Christmas--Overton Square, Dec.. 1980. 

At present I am working on "an idea" hpefu11y developing it into a book that 
deals with acting as a recreation (for want of a better a word) rather than 
a profession. The majority of our students fit into that category. 

Workshop--Movement--Gusstaub--Theatre Memphis, April 24-26. 
Conference--Management vs Bard Member of Arts Organizations/TTA--Nashvill, 
Be. 1981. 

I am researching the possibility of studying with Lee Strasberg during 
the summer of '82. I feel that this would most definitely be of benefit to the 
department, hopefully. 

Ms. Hall 

On panel for Tennessee Association of Colleges with Teacher Education. Nov. 20-
21, 1980 (two sessions). Audience: All Deans of Education in Tennessee 
and other members of their divisions (number which can be sent varies accord-
ing to how many students are certificated each year). Audience number, 
probably 200-250. Consultant for Auburndale's new program for gifted students, 
starting March 1981, and continuing at least through June 1982. 
Spoke to headmasters and other administrators of schools in the Memphis 
Association of Independent Schools January 15, 1981. Audience: as above. 
Number, about 50. Spoke to parents of Richland School who were trying to 
get an art program started there, March 9 1981. Audience; as above. Number, 
about 20. Speaker at Auburndale's Honors Convocation, May 6, 1981. Audience: 
parents, teachers, students, administrators, and assorted friends. Number, 
several hundred. 
TACTE Nov. 20-21, 1981. TACTE April 24-25, 1981. Conference on creativity 
March 20-21, 1981. 

Member of Superintendent's Advisory Council. On board of Memphis Better 
Schools Committee; secretary this year. On board of UN-USA; secretary this 
year. Probably the most time-consuming professional activity this year has 
been chairing the committee to search for a new member for the department. 

Mr. Hatfield 

"Kulturkampf: The Relationship of Church and State and the Failure of German 
Political Reform" will appear in Journal of Church and State, fall, 1981. 
"Reform in the Prussian Evangelical Church and the Concept of the Landesherr" 
has also been accepted by Journal of Church and State, to be published in 
1982, possibly the winter issue. 

"Protestant Leaders Face the Kulturkampf": paper read at the annual meeting 
of the Southern Historical Association in Atlanta, Nov. 14, 1980. On April 

27, 1981, I made two presentations at Craigmont High School in connection with
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their annual Career Week Program: (1) Internal Dissent and External Threat: 
the Case of Poland; and (2) The Historiography of the Cold War. 

I have revised the paper I read last fall and submitted it to the Red River 
Valley Historical Journal of World History. Although I submitted it at the 
request of the editor, and with the assurance that a decision on publication 
would be made within six weeks, I have still not heard whether it has been 
accepted. I applied for and received an appointment to the NEH summer 
seminar at Indiana University on "Germany and the Reformation." For my 
project, I will be able to continue my research on the German Protestants 
in the age of the Kulturkampf. 

As a first year member of the Man staff, I was assigned chief responsibility 
for the revision (extensive) of Units X and XI (19th and 20th centuries). 
As a member of the Walters subcommittee, I wrote the original draft of the 
committee' s recommendation on the humanities section of the general degree 
requirements (which is currently before the faculty as an "important matter.") 
I was a member of the "Colorado Gang" which initiated the whole movement 
toward curricular reform. (Whether this constitutes an improvement remains 
to be seen but it was time consuming.) 

Faculty Development Committee. Ad Hoc Committees listed VII above. Faculty 
representative to the National Collegiate Athletic Association. 

Mr. G. Hill	 I 
a. Publications 

"Other things are not equal: redirecting research on deviance pro-
cessing," in Research in Social Problems and Public Policy: An Annual 
Compilation, Vol. II, Greenwich: Jai Press, forthcoming April 1981. 

"Changes in the gender-patterning of crime, 1953-1977: opportunity 
vs. identity" (with Anthony R. Harris), Social Science Quarterly, 
forthcoming December 1981. 
"Designing a town-specific economic impact study" (with David Rumpf 
and Alison Cox), Institutional Research and Creative Change, October, 
1979: pp. 197-204. 

b. Papers presented at professional meetings 

"The search for sex differences in experimental gaines." To be pre-
sented at the Annual Meeting of the MId-South Sociological Association, 
Little Rock, Arkansas, 1980. 

"Women and deviance: empirical trends and paradigm poverty" (with 
Anthony R. Harris). Presented at the Annual Meeting of the American 
Sociological Association, Chicago, Illinois, 1978. 

c. In progress	 I 
"A theory of bias in criminal justice processing" (with Anthony R. 
Harris), manuscript in preparation.
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"The social psychology of deviant behavior" (with Anthony R. Harris), 
in preparation for The Annual Review of Sociology, Volume 8, Aug. 1982. 

January, 1981--Appearance of WKNO-TV "Weeknight" discussing relationship be-
tween homicide, gun ownership, and capital punishment. 

Mellon funded grant to write article for ANNUAL REVIEW OF SOCIOLOGY (Vol. 8, 
1982), entitled, "The Social Psychology of Deviant Behavior." "A theory of 
bias in criminal justice processing" (with A.R. Harris). Manuscript in 
preparation. 

The Annual Meeting of the American Sociological Association, New York, Aug. 1980. 
The Annual Meeting of the Mid-South Sociological Association, Little Rock, 
Oct. 1980. 

1980- -Ad Hoc Committee on Revision of Institutional Self-Study 
Report SACS. 1980--Computer Advisory Commit'tee. 1980--Admissions and 
Financial Aid Committee. 1980--Review Subcommittee on Admissions. 
1981--Ad Hoc Committee on Humanities Division Curriculum Proposal. 
1981--Presented proposal (currently under discussion) to Department of 
Anthropology and Sociology for revision of departmental curriculum for 
majors. 1981-82--developing a new course, "Quantitative Methods of Social 
Research, t' to compliment the more qualitative present course offering in the 
department. Presider: Symbolic Interaction Theory Section, Annual Meeting 
of the ASA, NY 1980. 
1979-80--Consultant, Criminal Justice Ministries, Inc., Memphis, Tn. member. 
Organizing Committee for the 1982 eetingsof the Mid-South Sociological 
Association. 

Mr. R. Hill 

Panelist on WKNO Youth Guidance TV Show "Thumbs Up," Nov. 1980. Speech on 
Southern Literature to Campus Ministry luncheon at University of Tennessee 
Center for Health Sciences Interfaith Center, Dec. 1980. Speech to American 
Association of University Women on Theatre Today, Feb. 2, 1981. 

Narrated slide show pr.esentation used to introduce Southeast Asian refugees 
to American Ways, Nov. 1980. Narrated film for Sacred Heart Hospital in 
Pensacola, Florida, March 1981. Directed Southwestern production of Sophoctes' 
Electra in fall of 1980. 

Participant in Nashvill. institute of the Arts Seminar, Dec. 10-12, 1980. 

During July will be attending three-week course on Screenwriting to be 
taught by BBC writers at University of London. 

Through Continuing Education Center have done the following: Co-led 30 
sessions of Institute for Executive Leadership. Led 16 session-Great Books 
c1ass. Led 17 session-Exploring Fiction, Poetry, and Drama class. Led 8 
session Ridgefield Road Study Group. Helped plan, administer and will teach 
2 courses in Elder Hostel in June 1981. During June will lead 4 session World 
of Flannery O'Connor course.
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Hill, T.W. and J.T. Mullins, Hyphal tip growth in Achlya. I. Cytoplasmic 
organization. Can. J. Microbiol. 26: 1132-1140. 1980. 

Hill, T.W. and J.T. Mullins. Hyphal tip growth in Achlya. II. Subcellular

localization of cellulose and associated enzymes. Can. J. Microbiol. 

26: 1141-1146. 1980. 

Address on "The role of a liberal education in society" given to Admissions 
Office gathering of H.S. students, June 1980. 

Southwestern Rotational Summer Grant--"Mitosis in Nannizzia gypsea." 

Attended Colloquium on Biology in the Mid-South, Memphis State University. 

Submitted grant to NSF for improvement of Cell Biology. 

Community Life Committee (acting Chairman Terms II III), Phi Beta Kappa 
(President), Chemical Biology Committee. 

Reviewer of manuscripts submitted for publication in Mycologia. Member, 
Board of Directors, Memphis-Shelby County Science Fair. 

Mr .Ttv 

On three occasions during the last a 
discussions on the nature of liberal 
instances the audiences were made up 
the audience included alumni and the 
Chemical research in the area of the 
compounds is presently in progress.

ademic year I participated in panel 
arts and science education. In two 
of students. In the third instance 
Alumni Council. 
chemistry of five coordinate copper (II) 

Lilly Endowment Workshop of Curriculum Development, Colorado Springs, Colorado, 
summer 1980. NSF Short Course, "Historical Foundation of Science", Iowa City, 
IA, Oct. 16-17, 1980 and April 2-3, 1981. NSF Undergraduate Research Partici-
pation Director's Conference, Washington, D.C., Feb. 20, 1981. American 
Chemical Society Southeast Conference for Local Section Officers, Atlanta, Georgia, 
April 10-12, 1981. 

Served on the Ad-Hoc Committee on Curriculum Revision which was active during 
the summer and fall of 1980. Served on the Continuing Education Program Review 
Committee which was active in the fall of 1980 and the winter of 1981. 

Budget Team. Finance Committee of the Board of Trustees. Faculty Marshal. 
Campus Committee of the Development Council. 

Faculty Advisor, Southwestern Chapter of the Student Affiliates of the American 
Chemical Society. American Chemical Society, Memphis Section Secretary 1980. 
Treasurer June-December 1980, Chairman Elect 1981. 

Mr. Jobes	 I Research in recent work in Philosophy of Language (with summer rotational grant).
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I	 1r. Jobes, continued Workshop for "Man" course staff, new and old. June '81, Southwestern. 

Some work, as member of "Man" course staff, on preparationfor expansion of 
course. A couple of presentations as part of workshop mentioned in VI. 

Individualized Study Committee, Chairman. (Term on committee expires end of 
year 1980-81). Faculty Professional Interests Committee. 

Mr. B.R. Jones 

Invited Colloquium at Memphis State University. Hosted Science Division of 
Parents Weekend. Presented a Seminar at Mississippi State University. 

Clinal Varation in Estrase II of the LCotton Boll Weevil 

Attended Medical Ethics Workshop with Fred Neal, Ontario, Canada. Participated 
in Workshop on Future of Science at MSU, March 1981. Attended Colloquium on 
Biology in the Mid-South. 

Taught a new course on Medical Ethics with Fred Neal (1 hour credit). Helped 
on the grant for the course in Agriculture (Kellogg Foundation). Freshman 
Colloquium--Term I. Submitted grants to TVA and DOE for the Southwestern Ark 
Committee. 

Audio-Visual Committee. Admission and Financial Aid Committee and Admission 
Review Sub-committee. Southwestern Ark Committee. Served on Chemical Biology 
Committee. Served on Psychobiology Committee, Chairman. 

Section leader, West Tennessee Collegiate Division of the Tennessee Academy of 
Science. Asked to serve on a Ph.D. committee for a student at Memphis State 
Univers ity. 

Mr. M. Jones 

Minor changes in computer course offerings. 2 Math-Computer Science individual 
curricula (for 2 individual students) 

Faculty Executive Committee. Admissions Committee. 

Improvement of knowledge in BASIC. (continuing during summer--8l.) 

Mr. Kesler 

Kesler, D.H. and C.A.G. Tulou. 1980. Cellulose activity in the freshwater 
gastropod Amnicola limosa. The Nautilus, 94: 135-137. 
Kesler, D.H. 1981. Periphyton grazing by Amnicola limosa: An enclosure-
exclosure experiment. J. Freshwater Ecology 1:51-59. 
Kesler, D.H. 1981. Grazing rate determination of Corynoneura scutellata 
Winnertz (Chironomidae: Diptera). Hydrobiologia 80: 63-66. 

Paper read: "Periphyton Grazing" 2nd. Annual Colloquium on Biology in the 
Mid-South. February 6, 1981. 

Parents Weekend Symposium. "Life in a Lake," March 14, 1981.
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Mr. Kesler, continued 

Determination of Reelfoot Lake sediment total phosphorus profile. Mellon 
Faculty Development Grant-Ecological Investigations of Cellulose. 

Departmental Comprehensive Examination Committee. New Course--"Environmental 
Issues," Term II, 1981. 

Completion of data collection and submission of paper, "Relationships between 
water total phosphorus and periphyton phosphorus concentrations" to the 
Canadian Journal of Fisheries and Aquatic Science. Science Fair Judge. 

Mr. Lacy 

(1) "Comments on the Lord's Prayer" Idlewild Presbyterian Church Wednesday, 
Jan. 14. 
(2) "The Relevance of the Basic Christian Beliefs" for seniors at St. Mary's 
Episcopal Girls School, Religious Emphasis Week. Feb. 23-25. 
(3) "The Philosophy of Soren Kiefkegaard," Germantown Presbyterian Church, 
Sunday School, March 29. 
(4) "Critique of Flow's 'The Prosumption of Atheism" Faculty Lecture 
Series, Nov. 12.	 - 
(5) "What is the Ground of Respect for Persons?" Parents Weekend Symposium, 
March 14. 

Book length manuscript in progress on the problem of evil. Research grant 
from the college for the summer to work on a paper to be titled "The Eviden-
tial Value of Religious Experience." 

Mr. Lanier 

Chairman, Local Arrangements Committee, for the Eight Biennial Convention 
of the American Studies Association, to be held in Memphis Oct. 29-Nov. 1, 1981. 
Met with the Program Committee of the Association for a weekend in February 
to select papers for the program. Served as one of two judges for the DAR, 
selecting the best high school teacher of American History in the state of 
Tennessee. 

Summer, 1980--Mellon grant for study of the literature on narcissism in 
American culture. Summer, 198l--}.lellon grant to develop a new interdisciplinary 
course in American Studies. 

Conference on Southeastern Indians, University of Mississippi. Last year 
attended three national meetings--American Studies Association in Minneapolis, 
American Historical Association in New York, Organization of American His-
torians in San Francisco--decided to give myself and the college a budget 
a break this year. 

As department chairman, led the history department in a review of its curri-
culum and wrote a report on the department's response to proposed changes in 
degree requirements. 

Faculty representative to the Board of Trustees. Member of the Board's Commi-
ttee on Buildings and Grounds. 

President AAUP chapter.
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Mr. Likes 

Roots of Iranian Revolution: Proceeding American Studies Group, Tamkang 
University. Paper presented August 1980. (Presumably published January 1980.) 

U.S. National Security Structure and the Decision Making Process. The 
Institution of Foreign Affairs and National Security, Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs Republic of Korea August 1980. (Publication date unknown; paper 
contained some material classified by U.S.A. and R.O.K.) 

Soviet-Polish Relations: (Paper read) to members of Strategic Research, 
Chenqsi University, August 1980. 

Strategic Implications of the Iranian Revolution: Panelist--MESA, 
Washington, D.C., November 1980. 

U.S. Changing Policy Position: Eastern Mediterranean Basin: (Panelist--MESA) 
November 1980. 

Great Decisions 1981: Cairo to Kabul: Panelist. Sponsored by Shelby-State 
Community College. 

PC-TV, Channel 5: Panelist--Topic, Origins of Iraqi-Iranian Conflict. 

U	
October 1980. 

WREC-TV, Channel 3: Interviewed on campus by reporters and TV camera 
crew. Iraqi-Iranian Conflict. 

Methodist Church (Cooper and Union) speaker, Islamic Fundamentalism and 
the Iranian Revolution. 

17th International Studies Seminar Series--I have moderated the majority 
of these plus evening and luncheon "skull" sessions. 

Mr. Lyons 

Two papers are in preparation for submission to journals. 

Presented, "Differential Pube Polarography of Proteins," to the joint 
Southeast-Southwest Regional American Chemical Society Meeting in New 
Orleans in Dec. 1980. Meeting was attended by more than 1,000 chemists. 

Two major research programs are continuing: Differential Poise Polarography 
of Sera from normal and cancerous subjects. Study of secretion of 
Glycosaminoglycans from renal interstitial cells, Supervision in National 
Science Foundation--undergraduate research participation. 

Attended Gordon Research Conference--New Hampton, N.H. Aug. 1980. (Ana-
iytical Chem.). Attended combined Southeast-Southwest Regional, Meeting of 
American Chemical Society, Dec. 1980. 

Chairman--Curriculum Committee. Chairman--Chemical Biology Program. Chair-
man of Ad Hoc subcommittee to study natural science degree requirements. 

Supervised three honors research students in the 1980-81 year.
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Mr. McLain I 
"Has Process Theology Gone Too Far?" 	 Journal of Religion (Journal requested 
revisions in manuscript with tentative commitment to publish). 

"The Concept of a Self-limiting God"--Nov., 1980. 	 Annual Meeting of the 
American Academy of Religion. 	 Panelist, MSU Communications Conference: 	 The 
Professors and the Professionals:	 Looking Ahead.	 Speaker, "Trends in Con-
temporary Theology," Trinity Presbyterian Church, Martin, Tn. April 1981. 

Poetry reading, Commemoration of the Holocaust, May 3, 1981.	 Director 
(with Professors Lacy and McMahon)--Regiona]. Faculty Development Workshop, 
Vanderbilty University, June 8-19, 1981. 

Book length manuscript in progress:	 God the Agent. 

United Nations Conference on Third World Development, Atlanta, Oct. 1980. 
Invited participant, Second International Conference on the Work of Austin 
Farrer, Princeton Seminary, January 1981. 

With professors Lacy and McMahon, Economic Justice I, II. 	 New interdisciplinary 
500 courses.

Chairman, Ark Committee. 

Memphis Presbytery Hunger Ministries Committee. Board of Agricultural 
Marketing Project; Nashville, Tn. Sabbatical •leave--1981-82--receiyed Vander-
bilt Regional Faculty Development Grant for research. 

Mr. McMahon 

Consultant on legal case involving lifetime earnings estimation--June, 1980--Lee 
Chase, Attorney. Led a session of the Institute for Executive Leadership on 
May 6, 1981. Led two adult Sunday School Classes on "Capitalism Christian-
ity" at John Knox Presbyterian Church in Marietta, Ga. on March 8, 1981. 

June 1981--Research on Housing Market. Spring early summer, 1981--Research 
on Economic Justice. 

Helped plan and lead aorkshop on Economic Justice at Vanderbilt University, 
June 1981. 

Developed and taught a new statistics course (Econ. 207). Helped develop and 
teach two courses on Economic Justice (Term III, 1981). 

Committee on Individualized Study. Ad Hoc Committee on Standards for Tenure and 
Promotion. 

Developed and taught a course on the English Industrial Revolution for BSAO in 
summer of 1980. Helped bring Jim Tobin to Southwestern in Spring 1981. 
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Mr. Margaris 

Taught Mathematical Microeconornics the winter term, a 3 hour course for 
Math-Econ bridge majors. This was a new course, involving some fairly advanced 
mathematics and economics. 

Computer Advisory Committee. 

Mr. Morris 

I am collecting data in a research project: "Personality correlates of 
dream recall." Oct. 15, 1980--Child Development Center Teaching Conference. 
"Close encounters of the non-verbal kind: Body Language and its Importance." 
April 30, 1981--Conference on Cognitive Development at Memphis State University. 

Faculty Professional Interests Corrunittee--Chairinan, 1980-81. 

March 3, 1981--I served as a judge at the Memphis City Schools Science Fair. 

Mr. Mortimer 

Robert G. Mortimer, Mathematics for Physical Chemistry, Macmillan Publishing 
Co., New York, 1981. 

Grant proposal review for the National Science Foundation. 

Experimental research on the Dufour effect in liquids.	 Theoretical research 
on model theories of transport processes in liquids.	 Manuscript in preparation: 
"Teaching about Atomic Orbitals without the Schrodinger Equation,"1possibly 
to be submitted to the Journal of Chemical Education.	 Textbook of Physical 
Chemistry--have begun initial planning for possible text.

Design of new course, "Physical Chemistry with Biological Applications," taught 
for the first time in Term II as Chemistry 321 and 232 (lab). 

Parliamentarian of the faculty. Member of energy conservation Advisory 
Committee. To be member of Administrative Policy Committee, beginning 
Sept. 1981. 

Mr. Mosby 

Panel Discussion, Division 8, NASM Annual Convention, Chicago, Nov. 21-23, 
1980. Consultant--Germantown Music Teacher's Association. 1980-81. 

Recital planned but cancelled. Accompanying for various students and faculty 
members throughout the year. 

Music in Memphis Between the World Wars. 

I	 NASM Annual Convention, Chicago, Nov. 21-23, 1980. Headed departmental curricula revisions. Put aside pending decision on general 
college requirements. Aided in developing new course, Music 115. 

Faculty Development Committee. 
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Mr. Mosby, continued

	 I 
Board Member of Memphis Orchestral Society. Consultant to Ballet Theatre. 

Mr. Neal 

Two Syllabi for the Continuing Education Course on "Man," one on Origins 
and one on the Hebrews. 

Editing and supervision of publication of 750 copy edition of the new "Man" 
Syllabus for 1981-83. 

Member Advisory Committee, Methodist Hospital School of Nursing. 

Member of Advisory Board, Program of Human Values and Ethics, University of 
Tennessee Center for the Health Sciences. 

Visiting Professor in Medical Ethics, Spring Term, University of Tennessee 
Center for the Health Sciences, 1981. Three hours of formal lecture and 
four hours of class discussion. 

Four week series of lectures followed by discussion on the Epistles of John 
at Colonial United Methodist Church, October, 1980. 

Lecture to Faculty of the Methodist Hospital School of Nursing on Death and 
Dying, April 6, 1981. 

Lenten Lecture at Idlewild Presbyterian Church, April, 1981. 

Regular weekly teaching of the T.K. Young Bible Class at Idlewild Pres-
byterian Church--approximately 50 times per year. 

Numerous preaching engagements throught the year. 

Occasional talks to church groups: e.g. Westminster Fellowship Group at 
Evergreen Presbyterian Church, or discussant for Germantown Presbyterian 
Church on film series, The Christians. 

Developing a collection of slides for use as audio-visual aid for "Man" 
Course. 

Workshop on Bioethics, July 6-13, 1980, held at the Westminster Institute for 
Ethics and Human Values in conjunction with the Hastings Center Institute of 
Society, Ethics and the Life Sciences, London, Ontario, Canada. Attended 
with Prof. B. Jones with immediate beneficial results for our joint course 
in Medical Ethics. 

Conference on the Improvement of the Clinical Practicum in Medical Ethics, 
held by the Intercampus Graduate Program in Medical Ethics of the University 
of Tennessee at Memphis and at Knoxville. Holiday Inn University, Olive 
Branch, Mississippi, March 6-7, 1981. 

Workshop in Interdisciplinary Teaching, for Man Course, June 3-10, 1981.

I 

I
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Mr. Neal, continued 

Major work toward curriculum change has been in the transition of the Man Course 
from a one-year voluntary course to a two-year mandatory course, and from 
a staff on 10-12 professors to a staff of 20-25. 

Procedurally and logistically there is an overwhelming lot of "busywork" 
to do, scheduling of times and places, arranging for books and supplies, 
planning for the publication of materials, writing for permissions, etc. 
Substantively there is more significant aspect of having an enlarged 
staff of teachers from new (to the course) disciplines of learning and with 
different perspectives on method learn the business of interdisciplinary 
teaching, gain a sense of unity as a teaching team, and a feeling of purpose 
in this activity in the face of normal anxieties facing them by unfamiliar 
material and unfamiliar teaching methods. As an aid to meeting this 
problem, the Workshop on Interdisciplinary Teaching for members of the 
Man Course Staff, June 3-10, was an effective beginning. 

Dr. B. Jones and I are continuing our revision of the course in Medical 
Ethics--particularly with our expansion of the use of videotape material. 

Community Life Committee. 

Audio-Visual Aids Committee. I still have a high interst in the use of 
audio-visual aids in teaching, even though I had to bow out the chairmanship 
of this committee because of the duties of the Man Course transition. 

Professional Religious work--In relation to Memphis Presbytery- -Commission 
on the Minister, Candidates Committee, Examination Committee. 

Other professional pastoral services performed. 

Mr Mm-

"Closures in implicative semilattices," Meeting of American Mathematical Society, 
San Francisco, Jan. 7, 1981. 

Continued research in endomorphic closures and cannonical filter in implicative 
semilattices. 

Mv (11 

Olcese, J. etal., 1980. Effects of exposure to constant darkness and blinding 
on hypothalamic monoamine oxidase activity in the goldfish, Carassius auratus. 
Rev. Can. Bio. 39, 421-246. 

Olcese, J. etal., 1981. Effects of para-chlorophenylalanine, a brain serotonin 
depletor, on pituitary cyclic AMP levels in the rainbow trout, Salmo gairdner; 
Gen. Comp. Endocr. 43, 462-466. 

Olcese, J.M. etal., 1981. Pinealectomy and melatonin effects on daily variations 
of the hypothalamic serotonergic system in the goldfish. Comp. Biochem. Physiol. 

Guest lecturer for a graduate course at Memphis State University (September 10, 1981).
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Mr. Olcese, continued 

Seminar speaker at Memphis State University (Oct. 21, 1981).. Guest lecturer 
for Religion 233 course at Southwestern (Jan. 22, 1981). Presented paper at the 
Twenty-third International Congress of Physiological Sciences, Budapest, Hungary 
(July, 1980).	 - 

Submitted and had approved a sunnner Faculty Development Grant from Southwestern 
to conduct research at the University of Texas Medical Branch. Submitted a grant 
to the NSF for instructional equipment improvements. Investigating the histolog-
ical characteristics of Opsanus tau pituitary gland and gonads. 

Attended Colloquium on Biology in the Mid-South (Memphis State). 

Member Pscho-Biology Committee 
Bioshelter Planning Committee 

Faculty advisor to two students conducting 1.1. projects. Elected to membership 
in the Society of Sigma Xi. Judge at the Memphis City Schools Science Fair. 

Mr. Olsen 

Review manuscripts for publication in Systematic Botany journal. 

Continued progress on taxonomic review of New World Verbesininae. 

Colloquium on Biology in the Mid-South at Memphis State University. Spring 
Systematics Symposium at the Field Museum of Natural History. 

Co-author of new comps format with David Kesler. Comprehensive exam coordinator 
Supervisor for two D.I.'s, one of these joint with Terry Hill. 

Individualized Studies Committee - 1.1. Sub-committee. Library Committee. Campus 
Appearance Committee. Bioshelter Planning Committee. 

Taught two semesters of Biology 
at University of Texas, Austin, 
Arboretum. Judge at Memphis-Sh 
School Science Fair. Nominated 
intramural sports coordinator. 
ball game at Homecoming. 

Mv - flvr-i

at ?.lemphis Academy of Art. Taught Native Plants 
Summer, 1980. Appointed coordinator of Southwestern 
1by County Science Fair. Judge at Little Flower 
and elected to the Society of Sigma XI. Faculty 
Faculty coordinator for Fac-Staff vs. Alumni Basket-

Trucking Serviëe to Small Communities, co-author, Nov. 1979, U.S. Dept. of Trans-
portation. Truckii Sé±vicëtO'TwOKansa Communities, Feb. 1980, U.S. Dept. of 
Transportation. 

Discussant, Eastern Economic Association, April 1981. Transportation Regulations 
forum Session. 

Several course revisions: Public Finance, Macro Economics, Senior Seminar in 
Economic Policy. Two continuing--Economic Policy and Individual Organization and 
Government Regulation. 

Individualized Study Committee. Newly elected as Social Science Representative on 
Tenure and Promotions.
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I have just completed the second and final year of a National Security Management 
Seminar run by the National Defense University. Much of the work here complements 
my teaching in Public Finance, Macroeconomic, and Economic Policy. I also wrote 
two case study analyses this seminar year0 

Mr. Patterson 

Developed 281, "Religion in India," and 282, "Religion in China." These were 
offered this year for the first time. This represented a division into two 
courses of what had previously been "Eastern Religions." Developing two inter-
disciplinary courses in humanities in 1981-82. The tentative course title for 
a Term II offering is '9That Does It Mean To Think?" In Term III in conjunction 
with Bobby Jones and Tom Cloar, I am hoping to develop the course, "Man Among the 
Animals," into a permanent interdisciplinary course (rather than a "500" course). 

Attended American Academy of Religion, Dallas, Texas, Nov., 1980. Presented the 
paper, "The Virgin of Lin T'ou," as part of a panel on Chinese popular religion, 
at that meeting. 

Chairman, Faculty Development Committee. Member, Committee to reevaluate Southwestern's 
Program of Continuing Education. 

Mr. Queener 

September-December: Teaching a Sunday School class of prep school students, re-
lating psychology to Christianity. December, speaker Southwestern student Christmas 
Communion. March 14, lecture for Southwestern Parent's Day0 

I continue to write a manuscript relating cognitive psychology to Biblical theology 
and expect to submit this for publication this fall0 I have arranged to discuss 
this interest with several people when I am visiting St. Andrews, Scotland, this 
July with the prospect of taking my sabbatical there. 

F continue to work on Psychology 401-2, my "second career" course. Along with 
Professor Walters, a senior seminar in a new bridge major of Psychology/Religion 
was offered for the first time this year. 

Faculty Development Committee. 

As you know, I see a few individuals in psychology. In addition to this practice 
being of some monetary value to me, it also has explicit illustrative value in 
my teaching. Teach three hours weekly in the Memphis Academy of Art. This is a 
somewhat different sort of student and considerably sharpens my understanding of 
our own. 

Mr. Ramsey 

Public Performances: 

1. Organ Recital, Church of the Holy Communion, Memphis, 6/10/80 
2. Organ Recital, Highland Heights Cumberland Presbyterian Church, Memphis, 

8/24/80 

3. Organ Recital, First United Methodist Church, Jonesboro, Ar., 9/7/80 
4. Organ Recital, Cumberland Presbyterian Church of Union City, Tenn., 9/14/80 
5. Organ Recital, First Presbyterian Church, Covington, Tenn., 10/19/80 
6. Accompanist, Faculty Voice Recital, 10/28/80 
7. Organist, Citywide Lutheran Celebration, 11/2/80 
8. Faculty Organ Recital, Calvary Episcopal Church, 11/9/80



Minutes of Board of Trustees meeting held January 22, 1982 	 Page 34 
28 Ex. A-28 

9.. Organist, Memphist Symphony Chorus Brahms Requiem, 11/23/80 
10. Organist, Calvary Church "Messiah", 12/7/80 
11. Organist, Bach Magnificat, Evergreen Church, 12/8/80 
12. Organist, "Messiah" at the Orpheum, 12/20-21/80 
13. Organ Recital, Feast of Lights Service at Cathedral, 1/5/81 
14. Organist, Program in New Music Festival, Memphis State University, 2/14/81 
15. Organ Recital, Calvary Episcopal Church, 2/18/81 
16. Rehearsal and Performance Assistant, Opra "Suor Angelica", Grace-St. Luke 

Church, 2/28/81 
17. Organist, SW Singers Concert, Evergreen Church, 4/21/81 
18. Organ Recital, Arkansas College, Batesville, 5/13/81 
19. Organist, Baccalaureate Service and Graduation for Central HS, 5/24-25/81 

Sewanee Province Church Music Conference (staff) July, 1980, Monteagle, Tennessee; 
Southern Region, American Guild of Organists Convention, July 1981, Birmingham, 
Alabama; Seminar for Music Administrator, July 1981, Princeton, N.J. 

Director of Music Organist, St. John's United Methodist Church; continuing position. 
Dan, Memphis Chapter, American Guild of Organists, 1980-81. 
Assistant Conductor, ZORBA, Theatre Memphis, Stptember-October, 1980, 
Publicity Chairman, Sewanee Province Church Music Conference, 1980-81. 
Artistic Director (one of five), Masterpiece Festival Chorus 1980-81. 
Member of Nominating Committee, Southeastern Region of American Guild of Organist, 
1981. 

Mr. Roper 

"Fort San Fernando: Where Was It Exactly?" W. Tenn, Historical Society Papers, 
Vol. 36 (1980), 25-30. Data used by archaeologists as background for digging for 
the fort in the summer of 1980. "Fort Adams and Fort Pickering," Read tO 'The 
Egyptians, published 1981. Basic research, 

"The Civil War in West Tennessee," major segment of the book, 'The Civil War In 
Tennessee, planned for publication this year by Memphis State Press, 

"The Mid-South, 1540-1980," segment of book with same name, also to be published 
by Memphis State, date not set. "The Forts of Memphis," in the Ténnésséé Series, 
to be published by Memphis State in the near future. ''The 'Mississippi 'River Walk, 
of the Mud Island Museum--80 plaques detailing the historic sites and features 
of the Mississippi River. To open in 1982. 

Papers read at various organizations, and talks,' perhaps a dozen. Civic organi-
zations mostly--Engineers Club, UDC, etc., Bar Association Vice-chairman, next 
year chairman, of the Memphis Landmarks Commission, appointed by mayor and city 
council. Also commissioner of Shelby County Historical Commission. Consultant 
for many organizations: Arts Council, Tennessee Historical Commission, World 
Book Encyclopedia (on Memphis); this year given the Tennessee Historical Com-
mission Award of Merit for general contributions to state history. Reader for 
Memphis State Press of manuscript of Robert Drake, published as The HOme Place 
this year. 

"History of Southwestern" (25 pp) for the Tennessee Historical Quarterly, as 
assigned by Lloyd Templeton. To be published next spring. 'HistOryOf'Memphis, 
Volume I nearing completion. Memphis State has asked to see it when finished.
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Hope to complete it by year-end. Research done in the Archive of the Indies 
in Seville, Spain, for two months under a summer grant, 1980. In progress, 
results pending: a basic research article on-the Spanish post at Hopefield, 
Arkansas, across from Memphis; career of Benjamin Fooy, frontiersman and ma-
gistrate under both Spain and the U.S.; the internal affairs for The Chicka-
say Indians and the international significance of them. These three papers 
to be finished by next summer. 

I was on sabbatical from April, 1980 to January, 1981. As Department chair-
man, I have been much involved with the curriculum and other changes. 

Provided Mud Island Museum with research for two rooms, "Indians, Explorers, 
and Settlers" and "River Folk," (showboaters, levee workers, towboat deck-
hands, etc.) Expect to work this summer with the Pink Palace Museum which 
is mounting the permanent exhibition, "Memphis--The Boom Years, 1840-1880," 
for which I did the research two years ago. Member of the Rhodes Scholar-
ship Selection Board. Judge of Poetry for Tennessee Poetry Society. 

Mc	 PuP-F-in 

Into Thy Narrow Bed by Jack Farris--"Ellie"--leading role. Circuit Playhouse 
October 1980. 'Candida by G.B. Shaw--director--May 1981 Southwestern at Memphis. 

Colloquium in Directing--University of Illinois July 1980. 

Faculty Development Committee. Visiting-Artists Committee. McCoy Theatre 
Committee. 

Committee for planning the Tennessee Theatre Association Convention in Oct. 
1980. 

College, St. Louis, beginning June 21--Renaissance and Restoration Acting 
Techniques (including dances). 

Mc Su4u. 

Work revising Sociology Department offerings and developing a Religion/Socio-
logy bridge major. 

Community Life Committee. Library Committee. 

Served as Assistant Dean of Students. 
Committee. 

- Mr. Southard

Board Member, Memphis Better Schools 

1
"Procedimientos estilisticos en el cuento de Jose 


Emillio Pacheco" 
OR 

"Nuevas orientaciones en el cuento anti-castrista 
de Lino Novas Calvo" 

Admissions Committee. Board Committee on Honorary Degrees. 

Participation from time to time in in-service training sessions for high school
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Mr. Southard, continued 

teachers of Spanish. Membership, Board of Directors, Memphis Literacy Council 
(a regional conference will be held at Southwestern this summer). Activities 
Evergreen Presbyterian Church: church officer, committee chairman, church-
wide coordinator of a series of programs on Latin America, resource person 
and occasional teacher of a class on Latin America, English language teacher 
and coordinator of instruction for a Cuban family sponsored by the church. 
Slide lectures for student and church groups on Latin America and Spain. 

Mr. Stauffer 

"College Recruiting--Division III," AACBC Digest, Feb. 1981. 	 "Physics in 
Baseball" AACBC Digest, Oct. 1981. 

Preparing paper on "Air Cart Physics" for submission probably to Journal of 
Applied Physics. 

June 1980. Visited The John Hopkins University for workshop session on 
editing. 

Introduced Physics 409-410 with a two-year goal to re-vamp Physics 401 
(Quantum Mechanics) to more completely overlap the first term of graduate 
level Quantum Mechanics. (See Annual Report 1980-81). Had two new experi-
mental programs added to catalogue. Aided in up-dating Modern Physics 
Laboratory. 

Admissions and Financial Aid. Elected to Promotions and Tenure Committee. 
Space Committee, whatever its proper name is. 

Continued co-editing Methods of Experimental Physics Optics, Academic Press, 
due for publication in late 1981-82. 

Mr. Sweetser 

Tenn. State SAR: The Role of James I'Iadison at the Constitutional COnvention of 
1787 (Sept. 1980). 

Tennessee State Beekeepers Association: Lobbying Techniques Used by Special 
Interests Groups--Panelist (Oct. 1980) 
Southern Political Science Association: Employment Prospects for Public 
Administrators on the State and Local Levels in the 1980's--Panelist, Coordinat-
ing Committee; 1981 Convention to be held in Memphis, Tennessee (Nov. 1980). 
Association of 1812: Diplomatic and Territorial Effects of War of 1812, March 
1981. 

Administrative Law, text co-authored with Prof. Rodney Grunes. Prentice-Hall 
publisher; due Spring 1982. De-regulation Policies of the Reagen Administra-
tion Impact on National Parks; research paper for 1981 Southern Political 
Science Association Convention. 

1980-1984 Board of Directors, Memphis Area Beekeepers Association; Consultant 
on lobbying policies and techniques, Tennessee State Beekeepers Association.
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IMr. Taylor 

This past Mch I gave an invited paper on "The Teaching of Undergraduate 
Optics" at a special symposium held in honor of Dr. John Nonovan Strong at 
the University of Massachusetts. 

The past April I participated in the ceremony dedicating the Physics Tower 
in honor of Dr. Rhodes. 

I am continuing to try to get my manuscript, Decoding Messages from Atoms 
and Molecules, published. I have recently developed a novel set of optical 
physics apparatus for use in teaching the design of telescopes and specto-
meters. I continue to serve on the Board of Directors of Questar. I am con-
tinuing to work with Dr. Tivis Nelson (Vanderbilt) in an attempt to work 
up some type of meaningful program for the physics teachers in SCUU. I 
am constantly developing new ideas for demonstrations and laboratory. 

I have just finished giving lectures during Term III to non-science majors 
based on my manuscript, Decoding Messages From Atoms and Molecules. 

Athletic Committee. Library Committee. Building and Grounds Committee of 
the Board. I I recently went to The John Hopkins University to get a truck load of 
Spectroscopic equipment which the physics Dept. gave us. I took with me 
a senior, Jim Porter, who drove the truck back. 

Mr	 Tiit'1i 

15. cantos of Dante's Divine Comedy translated for use in the "Man" course 
readings. 

I was invited by Christian Brothers College to interview three candidates 
for a position in their department of foreign languages. (June, 1981). 

I am preparing a translation of selected passages of Don Quixote for possi-
ble use in the "Man" course. 

FP IC 

Ms. Wailer 

Developed and taught three new courses:Colloquium: Witches and Witchcraft 
Era of the American Revolution 
Research in Memphis History 

Taught a second course during third term: Memphis History 
Developed proposals for and had approved two new courses for 1981-82: 

History 460 and 461 
Guest lectured in Sociology (The Family) and Religion (Male/Female) 
One D.I.-Term II 
Preliminary Planning for two new interdisciplinary courses: 

Sex Roles in Historical-Religious Perspective with Prof. Walters 
Native American History and Culture with Prof. Eckstrom
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Ms. Wailer, continued 

Served on ad hoc committee on the Humanities. 
Advised 13 freshmen and 3 upper division history majors. 
Collaborated with Professors Hill and Walton on a proposal to establish a 
Center for Social Research at Southwestern. 
Member of a newly formed group concerned with Women's Issues (ICE) 
Arranged and attended numerous meeting with the Shelby County Archivist and 
the Director of the Magevney House for the purpose of establishing a joint 
program with Southwestern. 

Professional Meetings Attended: 
"Women's Studies and the Humanities," Rome, Georgia 
Conference on Southeastern Indians, University of Mississippi 
American Historical Association, Washington, DC 

Served as the Evaluator for the Jackson, Tn. Business History Proj ect--
sponsored by the Tennessee Committee for the Humanities. 

Applied for and received two summer grants: 
Southwestern Mellon Faculty Grant 
NEH Summer Seminar Grant (Brandeis University) 

Signed contract with University of Massachusetts Press to publish book: 
The Beecher-Tilton Adultery Scandal. 

Mr. Walters 

Book. ! Mark: A Personal Encounter. Explorations in the Earliest Gospel. 
John Knox Press. 1980. 

Faculty Rotational Summer Grant. Summer 1980. 
"The Influence of Existentialism on Contemporary Theology". 
Paper in progress resulting from this study. 

Mellon-Funded Summer Grant for Faculty Development. 
Summer 1981. "Metaphor and Metaphysics" 

Will attend conference on this theme at Duquesne University (June 4-7, 1981). 

Prepared for and taught with Professor Lew Queener (Psychology) first senior 
seminar in our bridge major, Religion and Psychology. Conferences with 
Professor Queener and students. 
Developed with Professor Tina Waller (History) a new course (Revision of 
Female/Male Roles: Social Issues in Religions and Ethical Perspective. (Re-
ligion 233) 
"Sex Role Development in Western Society: Religious and Historical Perspec-
tives". 

Attended meetings of the College Theology Society June 4-7, 1981. 

Significantly revised content and method of teaching Religion 251. Religion 
and Culture: Religions Motifs in Modern Literature. Used for the first 
time, my book on Mark in my course Religion 202. New Testament Studies.

Page 38 
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Mr. Walters, continued 

Synoptic Gospels. Mark. Course revised accordingly. Developed with Mamry 
Harding, Director of Continuing Education and Department of Religion, and 
moderated, new course in continuing education (also open to undergraduates 
for credit): Religion and the Current American Scene: AVarietyof Views. 

Member Faculty Executive Committee 
The Day Foundation Awards Committee 
The Curriculum Committee 
The Curriculum Sub-committee-Review and propose with regard to the place of 
Religion in SAM Curriculum 
Chairman, Curriculum Sub-committee to Review and Propose Re: 

The Humanities Degree Requirement. 
Member President's Advisory Council 
Consultant to Dean etal., regarding "Man oursedescription 

for presentation to Bellingrath/Morse (or the court) 
Revision New Testament Section-"Man Course" 

Attended voluntary luncheon discussion of proposed curriculum 
revisions. 

Member Faculty Committee to select replacement for 
Professor Helen Hall, Department of Education 

Consultant with Deans Scarborough and Sachs on grant proposal 
for SAM Summer High School Scholars Program 

On the committee to discuss and propose intensive inter 
disciplinary summer "school" for high school students 

with Dean Llewellyn and others. 
Evening consultations with student government and interested 

students on curriculum revision. 
Lecturer/Discussion Leader for SAM Westminster Fellowship 

(Presbyterian). Pinecrest Camp, May 23, 1981. 

Member of the Board, Porter-Leath Children Center. Chairman of the Nominating 
Committee. 
Chairman of the Study Group Committee Leadership Memphis Program 
Taught courses on the Gospel of Mark, Religion and Psychology, World Religions 
at three churches in Memphis (Wednesday evenings or Sunday mornings). 
Member Memphis Presbytery Occasional speaking/teaching engagements in churches 
in Memphis and surrounding area. 
Selected as one of 100 "Outstanding Community Volunteers" 
by Memphis Volunteers in Service. Nominated by Mid-Town Mental Health 
Center for service while member and chairman of the Board 1980-81 (September). 
Lecture-discussion at White Station High School. 

Ms. Walton 

Walton, M.D. Review of Craig, G.J., Human Development. Contemporary Psychology: 
A Journal of Reviews, in press. (Expected publication, Fall, 1981). 

Walton, M.D.	 Sedlak, A.J. A grammar-based description of remedial interchanges. 
Under editorial review. (Optimistic expectation for publication, Summer, 1981).


Walton, M.D. E Giddens, M.A. XYZ:PDQ! The terms and effects of children's challenges.



Chautaugua Short Course:	 Advances in Statistics, Nov. 13,14 and March 5,6. 

Southwestern Psychological Association Meetings, March 25-28. (Workshop,
"Constructing Classroom Tests") Society for Research in Child Development 
Bjennial Meetings, April 2-5. (Workshop, "Social Policy Affecting Child 
Development") Memphis State University Conference on Applications of Cognitive 
Development Theory, April 30-May 1. 
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Ms. Walton, continued 

Paper presented at Southeastern Psychological- Association Annual Convention, March 
1981. 
Research presentation to Memphis State University Psychology Research Group, 
Nov. 1980. (This group meets twice monthly to discuss ongoing research projects 
of participating members.) 

Participation in seminars in preparation for William Alston visit (Visiting 
Schloar) January, 1981. 

Consultant services to Springdale Elementary Memphis Magnet School. a. Design 
of a pamphlet explaining "Open Education" and describing the school. b. Design 
of an evaluation study to assess progress of former students. c. Development 
and implementation of a social skills training program. d. Consultation with 
individual teachers concerning particular classroom problems. 

Communicative Exchanges in Poverty Children. (In collaboration with L. Feagans) 
A longitudinal study of rural poor children at home and in school. 
Children's Conception Planfulness in the Behavior of Others. (In collaboration 
with A. Sedlak)	 - 
Excuses and Justifications of Elementary School Children. Article in progress. 

Development of a new course, Psychology of Language. Development of a new course, 
Research Practicum. Development of a new practicum experience fdr senior 
majors, a social skills training program ofr isolated and friendless children 
at Springdale Elementary School. 

Community Life Committee. Admissions and Financial Aid (Review Subcommittee) 
Education Department Search Committee. 

Encouraging research and professional activity among psychology majors: 
Work on a proposed research institute. Established and held bi-weekly 

evening meetings with students involved in research projects. Recruited and 
supervised students in attempting to establish a guest lecturer series for the 
department. 
Work on developing a course for a summer study program for high school seniors. 
Speaker and panel discussant for admissions office sponsored high school 
visitors. 
Invited and hosted guest speaker from Yale. 

Mr. Wehlan 

Memphis Piano Trio: October 1980 Southwestern at Memphis. March 1981 Memphis 
State University 

Concert master Opera Memphis 1980-81 season 
Principal Viola Memphis Symphony 1980-81 season. 

National Association of Schools of Music November 1980 (NASM) 
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Ms. Whitaker. 

"Mirror as Literary Form and Image" presented at Fifth Mid-Atlantic States 
Conference on Patristic, Medieval, and Renaissance Studies, 3-5 October 1980, 
sponsored by the Augustinian Historical Institute, Villanova University. 

"The Prefatory Apology for the Use of Language in the Middle English Translated 
Treatise" submitted in abstract to the program committee for Middle English, 
MLA 1981 Convention. 

Ms. White 

I expect to have a review of two books published in the Fall . issue..ofJoUrnal of 
Advanced Composition; the books under review are Successful Writing by Maxine 
Hairston and Form and Substance by Richard Coe. 

Presentation at Conference on College Composition and Communication: "Who 
Takes Advanced Composition and Why?" at Dallas March 27, 1981. 

I am continuing a series of "State of the Art" (the Journal's title, not mine!) 
for the JAC; I am also writing on two short stories and that perennial novel. 

Piaget Workshop, Millsaps College, March 20, 1981. 

Member of the Lilly Endowment Workshop for the Liberal Arts team, whose work 
continued into October 1981. Member of Ad Hoc Subcommittee of the Curriculum 
Committee on Humanities Requirement. Developer and now Director Of the Writing 
Center. 

Chairman, Library Committee. Faculty Trustee (member of Finance Committee) 
Director of the now-defunct Freshman Program. 

Mr. Williams 

Study of Computer Science. Work on Curriculum Committee. 

Mr. Wright 

"Lt. Thomas Adams of Chelmsford, Massachusetts and his..Family, .1675-1747" to be 
published in Autumn Issue Detroit GO alOgical SOeietyJôurnal. (1981) 

"The Vulgar Latin Background of the Proto-Romance Languages." Paper read to the 
Language Section, West Tennessee Teachers Association annual Meeting, Memphis 
State University, October 1980. Consultant for the arrangement and display of 
the Archives of St. Mary's Cathedral for the Victorian Village Pilgrimage 
celebration, May 23-24, 1981. 

A reprinting, with intoduction and notes, of theSistersofSt. Mary's at 
Memphis and the Fever, an account of the yellow fever epidemic anonymously 
published, privately, New York, 1879. Only two copies now exist: one in the 
Memphis Room of the Memphis Public Library, the other in the Library of the 
OSM (Anglican) at Peekskill, New York. Publication will (Hopefully) be sub-
sidized by the Diocese of Tennessee. 

Preparing for publication (from work previously done on sabbatical leave at 
the British Museum in 1979 (and earlier) a correct edition, based. .on..the...... 
autograph manuscript 3 of circa 1460 of the 'Giles Chronicle', orChrOnicon de
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Mr. Wright, continued 

Actibus tempore Regis Hinrici Sexti 1422-1455. Work will be submitted 
for consideration to the Medieval Academy of America. 

Attended Southern Historical Association annual meeting, Atlanta, GA, Nov. 1980. 
Attended Annual meeting of Southeast Conference of British Studies, same time 
and place as above. 

Currently member of the Faculty Curriculum Committee. 

Member of the Committee of Foreign Scholarship Applicant Recruitment. Member of 
the SCRAP Committee (recycling) 

Faculty advisor to Students on Applications for foreign graduate study under 
programs sponsored by the Institute of Historical Research (Fulbright, and 
others).

I 

I
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Mr. Garner 

Musical Director for Theatre Memphis Productions of: Zorba, Christmas 
Carol, Side By Side By Sondheim. Leading roles in Zorba and Side By Side. 
Conducted: "Magnificat" by J.S. Bach-Chorus and Orch. Dec. 1980. 

"Requiem" Johannes Brahms-Chorus and Orch. May 1981. 

Musical Director for Theatre Memphis production of "King and I" 
Developing plans for a Southwestern Singers reunion in May 1982 to 
perform Bach's B minor mass in conjunction with MFCO. 
First performance of this work since 1959. 

Robert Shaw Workshop-Princeton, N.J. 1981 
Theatre trip to N.Y. 1981 
National Convention of American Choral Director's Association-New Orleans 
Feb. 1981. 

Currently re-working Communication Arts offerings and degree requirements 

Administrative Policy 
McCoy Visiting Artist 
Commencement and Special Events 

Principal Conductor of Masterpiece Festival Chorus and Orchestra I	 Choirmaster, Evergreen Presbyterian Church. 

I
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REPORT OF COMMITTEE ON BOARD DIRECTIONS AND LEADERSHIP - January 22, 1982 

The Committee on Board Directions and Leadership of Southwestern At Memphis 
convened at 2:30 P.M. in Room 200, 5. DeWitt dough Hall, all members of the 
committee with the exception of S. Shepherd Tate and Richard A. Trippeer, Jr. 
being present. 

The first order of business was the consideration of a proposed by-law amendment 
regarding the sale of donated property. Upon consideration, the committee voted 
to recommend to the Board of Trustees that the by-laws be amended in accordance 
with the notice thereof circulated to the members of the Board on November 10, 
1981, a copy of which is attached. (See page 45) 

Thereupon the committee considered the updating of the Statement of dhristian 
Commitment and Church Relationship of the college. After consideration and 
discussion, the committee voted to recommend to the Board of Trustees that this 
statement be amended as previously circulated to the members of the Board, a 
copy being attached hereto. (See page 46) 

The committee then considered a proposed revised covenant with the Synod of the 
Mid-South, as attached hereto; and, after discussion, voted to recommend to the 
Board that the proposed covenant be approved in that form. (See pages 47-50) 

President Daughdrill then called to the committee' s attention the proposed cata-
log stunmary of the covenant prepared by him. 

Thereupon the committee reaffirmed the action taken by it at its meeting of 
December 11, 1981, a copy of the minutes of which are attached, and voted to 
recommend to the Board of Trustees the nomination of members to be elected by 
the Synod of the Mid-South and the Synod of Red River for the Class of 1985 as 
therein contained. (See page 51) 

The committee then considered prospective candidates for election to membership 
on the Board by the Board at its 2'pri1 meeting, but took no action thereon, 
instructing the chairman instead to call a special meeting of the committee for 
March 29, 1982 at which such action will be taken. 

There being no further business to come before the committee, it adjourned at 
approximately 4:00 P.M.
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November 10, 1981 

TO: Members of the Southwestern Board of Trustees 

FROM: James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 

We need to establish clear responsibility for the sale of real estate given to 
the college. Heretofore, sales of real estate given to the college have gone 
through the Investment Committee, the Buildings and Grounds Committee and the 
Finance Committee to the Board. This is an awkward, slow, and difficult 
process. 

Sales of property given to the college will be facilitated by having--authority 
given to only one committee which can act without full Board of Trustees action 
in the same way the Investment Committee acts regarding gifts of stocks. 

To facilitate this, I recommend a Motion to: 

Amend Article III, Section 1, Number 10 

by adding the following as the second sentence of this paragraph: 

"Where circumstances warrant, this power may be delegated 
by the full Board to a Board committee." 

Amend Article VI, Section 8. Committee on Finance 

by adding the following sentence as a paragraph to follow the paragraph 
reading "to establish policies and procedures with respect to investment 
and reinvestment of all funds and to have general oversight of the 
investments of the college;": 

"To decide on retention or sale of real estate given to the 
college, provided the real estate is not used by the college and 
is not part of the campus of the college." 

(Note: Final action on this matter can be taken at the January 1982 meeting of 
the Board since this memorandum provides 60-days notice.) 

I
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November 12, 1981 I 
TO: Members of the Southwestern Board of Trustees and Faculty 

FROM: S. Shepherd Tate, Secretary, Board of Trustees 

Recommendations for updating the college's Statement of Christian Commitment 
and Church Relationship are noted by "x"s in the margin. 

Deletions are crossed-out -i-n- thib aiiitw., so they -r- ,ti11 be read. 
Additions are enclosed in double parentheses and underlined ((in this 

manner)) 

This is being sent 60 days in advance of the January 1982 Board meeting. 
President Daughdrill will recommend at- that meeting approval of these changes 
to update the Statement. 

2. Demonstration of Social Concern. The student coming to Southwestern 
x	 -fLIdb li1ui,elf ((lives)) in a community where faculty and students show 

active concern for social justice and human mercy. This is expressed both 
in voluntary activities, such as the Kinney Program, and in academic 
involvements, such as off-campus internships. 

4. Personal Concern for Students. In an age of bigness, mass production and 
impersonality, Southwestern's students enjoy close contact with professors 
in small classes and grow In an atmosphere where personal relationships 
are important, and where values, ideals and commitment are mediated. 

x	 ((The Office of Chaplain is an expression of the college's concern for 
students and the campus community.)) 

5. Courses in Bible and Religion. ((In keeping with Southwestern's historic 
mission, it is the policy of the college that requirements for graduation 
shall substantially comply with requiring two years of Bible.)) 
Southwestern's primary mission is to educate. Within this framework the 
college also provides a variety of courses in Bible and religion that 
reflect on the Judeo Christian heritage, the life and teachings of Jesus 
Christ, and the implications of these for the whole of life. 

9. Providing Services to the Church. Southwestern's primary service to the 
Church is in carrying out its educational mission. Subsidiary to this are 
other services that include preachers for pulpit supply, tlieitugil 

X	 Dciitce GLOUp, the Southwestern Singers, providing location and leadership 
for church conferences and councils, and a growing list of other services.

1
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3 Juiie 1981 I	 THE VENANT BETWEEN 
THE SYNOD OF THE MID-SOUTH AND SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMPHIS 

I. PURPOSE OF THE C)VENANT 

The purpose of this covenant is to define the nature and scope of the 
relationship between Southwestern At Memphis (hereinafter called Southwestern) 
and the Synod of the Mid-South, Presbyterian Church in the United States 
(hereinafter called Synod). 

II. HISTORY OF THE RELATIONSHIP 

Founded in Clarksville, Tennessee, in 1848, Southwestern first entered 
into relationship with the Presbyterian Church (Nashville Synod) in 1855 as 
Stewart College, a name which was changed to Southwestern Presbyterian 
University in 1875, the year in which the Charter of Incorporation was granted 
by the State of Tennessee. When the college noved to Memphis in 1925, it 
adopted as its official name Southestern, and in 1946 it was changed to 
Southwestern At Memphis. Pursuant to the "Plan of Union" of 1873, as sub-
sequently modified and recently formulated in 1973, the corporation of 
Southwestern At Memphis is recognized to be an official institution of. the 
Synod of the Mid-South of the P.C.U.S. The Charter of Southwestern was last 
amended in 1980. Southwestern also maintains a covenant relationship with the 
Synod of Red River, P.C.U.S. 

III.

PARTIES TO THE VENANT	 - 

The Parties to this covenant, Southwestern At Memphis, operating under its 
governing board, the Board of Trustees, and the Synod of the Mid-South, 
operating as a judicatory body, are separate entities. They are independent, 
neither being controlled by the other. They are, however, interdependent in 
that they must work together to accomplish their comnon purposes. 

IV. RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER THE (3)VENANT 

A. SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMPHIS 
The Board of Trustees of Southwestern At Memphis has adopted a 
Statement of Christian Commitment and Church Relationship that pro-
vides the background for these responsibilities of the college under 
the Covenant: 

1. To provide opportunities for corporate worship. 
2. To demonstrate active concern for social justice and human mercy. 
3. To conduct an educational program in which a large majority of 

the faculty are Christians; to insist on freedom of inquiry for 
the faculty and students; to create a climate in which the 
Christian faith is reasonably and persuasively presented without 
pressing for acceptance; and to explore the relationships between 
religion and other facets of life. 

4. To express personal concern for students.

(over)
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5. To require study of the Bible and its relationship with history 
and culture. 

6. To provide intellectual stimulus to the Church through research, 
publication, and by providing leaders, library and location for 
Church education conferences. 

7 • To educate students to become leaders in the Church and in 
society. 

8. To maintain Christian governance and leadership by maintaining 
the practice that a large majority of trustees and administrators 
be Christians. 

9. To provide services to the Church such as preachers for pulpit 
supply, the Southwestern Singers, and leadership for Church con-
ferences and councils. 

10. To make regular reports to the Church. 

(The Statement of Christian Commitment and Church Relationship is included as 
an appendage to this Covenant.) 

B. THE SYNOD OF THE MID-SOUTH 

The Synod of the Mid-South is a court of the Presbyterian Church in 
the United States as defined in the Book of Church Order (BCO) 17-5 
with jurisdiction as set forth in BCO 14. As a court of the Church, 
the Synod is committed to and expresses the functions of the Church 
as stated in the BCO 1. 

It seeks to be faithful to Jesus Christ and His Mission as set forth 
in Scripture and as revealed as a gift of the Holy Spirit. It 
believes that the rich diversIty existing within its bounds is a clue 
to its effectiveness in fulfilling its mission. 

This mission is pursued, among other ways, "by providing for a 
ministry in higher education." 

In fulfilling the responsibilities of this covenant, the Synod of the 
Mid-South agrees to: 

1 • Communicate to church judicatories and congregations a renewed 
understanding of Southwestern as a church-related college which 
provides students with an experience of living in a Christian 
community of sensitivity, mutual concern and awareness of the 
needs of the world, and which emphasizes developing the whole 
person: physically, spiritually, intellectually. 

2. Work with Southwestern in the recruitment of students for 
enrollment in Southwestern. The Church vitally aids in deter-
mining the level and quality of enrollment and the character of 
the institution. 

3. Provide and encourage financial support for Southwestern by regu-
lar benevolence giving, and by encouraging support by 
Presbyterians within the Synod of the college's capital funds 
programs and planned giving programs through trusts, wills, and 
bequests. Southwestern will consult with Synod about campaigns 
among judicatory bodies within the bounds of Synod. 

2
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C. Each party affirms the statements of belief and purpose of the other 
and hereby covenants to support and encourage the other in pursuing 
their common mission. 

V • MUTUAL UNDERSTANDING AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

A. ELECTION OF MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 

One half of the thirty-six members of Southwestern's Board of Trustees 
are elected by P.C.U.S. judicatories. Twelve members of the Board of 
Trustees are elected by the Synod of the Mid-South only upon ncxnina-
tion by Southwestern's Board to the appropriate committee of Synod, in 
three equal classes for three-year terms. The classes are staggered 
and no Synod-elected board member may serve nore than three terms 
consecutively. The appropriate committees of both the Synod and the 
College shall meet together every three years to discuss long range 
plans for the election of trustees. 

B. DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY 

If Southwestern At Memphis should cease to operate as an institution 
of higher learning, the Board of Trustees will determine the disposi-
tion of property, except to the extent that donors have imposed 
restrictive reversion clauses on their individual gifts to the 
college. 

C.ACCOUNTABILITY AND ODMMUNICATION 

Both parties agree to provide regular and formal channels of com-
munication to insure accountability and to address issues of mutual 
interest and concern. 

1. Southwestern will provide Synod with copies of its Annual Audit, 
Minutes of its Board meetings, and other significant documents. 

2. The Synod will provide Southwestern with copies of its Annual 
Audit, Minutes of Synod meetings, and other significant documents. 

3. The Synod of the Mid-South and the Board of Trustees of the college 
shall each appoint a person to see that the provisions of this 
Covenant are brought to the attention of each entity. 

4. The text of this Covenant shall be printed in the minutes of the 
Synod of the Mid-South and published in other appropriate means of 
communication. 

5. The Covenant shall be summarized in the Southestern catalog and 
made available to members of the Southwestern faculty and staff and 
to other constituencies as appropriate. 

I	 (aver) 
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D. REVIEW AND AMENDMENT OF THE (X)VENANT 

1. This Covenant shall be reviewed every three years by a team com-
posed of three persons appointed by the Synod and three by the 
College's Board of Trustees. 

2 • This Covenant may be amended by action of the Synod of the 
Mid-South and the Board of Southwestern At Memphis. 

3. Special review of the Covenant relationship can be initiated either 
by Southwestern or Synod. Review by appropriate committees of 
Southwestern and of Synod may be needed if major forthcoming deci-
sions may change the nature of the Covenant. 

VI • FORMAL APPROVAL 

This Covenant shall be effective upon formal approval by the Synod of the 
Mid-South and the Board of Trustees of Southwestern At Memphis, each 
meeting in regular session.

I 
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NOMINATIONS TO THE BOARD

MINUTES OF 
BOARD DIRECTIONS AND LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE


SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMPHIS 
December 11, 1981 

The committee met at noon on December 11, 1981, in the Bell Room of 
Catherine Burrow Refectory on campus, all members being present except 
Mr. Richard Trippeer. 

The meeting was called to discuss Trustee candidates to be recommended 
to the Board and to the Synods for election to Southwestern's Board of 
Trustees. 

The following names will be proposed to the Board for election by the 
Synod of the Mid-South to the Class of 1985: 

Mr. Bruce Campbell, President and Chairman of the Board, 
National Batik of Commerce, Memphis, Tennessee. 

Mr. S. Herbert Rhea - re-election. 
Mr. Ray U. Tanner, President and Chief Execuitive Officer, 

Jackson National Bank, Jackson, Tennessee. - 
The committee considered the names of several prospective 

trustees from Alabama, and narrowed the list to three, 
and put them In order of preference. As soon as one 
of them is willing to serve if elected, the committee 
will propose that person by name for election. 

The following names will be proposed to the Board for election by the 
Synod of Red River to the Class of 1985: 

Mr. Robert H. Seal - re-election 
Dr. Robert B. Smith - re-election 

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 1:30 P.M. 

Walter P. Armstrong, Jr., Chairman 

I
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REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS - January 22, 1982 

The Buildings and Grounds Committee met January 21, 1982 at 2:30'p.m. in 
Room 310 of the Briggs Student Center. Members in attendance were: 
Mr. Edgar Bailey, Chairman, Mr. Robert Buckman, Mrs. Jessie Falls, Dr. Bobby 
Jones, Dr. James Lanier, Mr. Michael Eads, Ms. Susan Logan and ex officio 
members: Mr. Roy Twaddle and Dr. Peyton Rhodes. 

Mr. Bailey called the meeting to order and asked Mr. Roy Twaddle to report 
on the McCoy Theatre. Mr. Twaddle reported that the theatre was complete 
and that, of course, there would be a few minor things to be worked out 
before it is accepted. 

The motion approved by the Buildings and Grounds Committee at their meeting 
on January 18, 1982, was considered; and Dr. James Lanier moved and Mr. 
Robert Buckman seconded a motion to ammend the earlier approved motion to 
eliminate item #1 and to read as follows: 

(1) Approve the continuation of architect's design work on Phase I 
with a target budget of $1,234,730 and on Phase II with a target 
budget of $261,250. 

(2) Approve the selection of a construction firm by the Administration 
to work with the architect to design the most cost efficient - 
building in the Southwestern architectural style. 

(3) To meet in mid March to receive a progress report and consider 
appropriate action on this project. 

Mr. Bailey asked if there was any new business. Dr. Bobby Jones told the 
Committee of two possible items that might be before them in the future: 

1. The $25,000 given by the Goldsmiths for the "ARK" might 
possibly be used in a plan to enclose the small courtyard 
in Frazier Jelke. 

2. A possibility that the Memphis Garden Club might give 
$20,000 for nature trails . on the campus. 

Dr. Rhodes reported that there might be some opposition from the Fire Depart-
ment in the plan to enclose the Frazier Jelke courtyard. 

Chairman Bailey asked for any further business. There being none, he 
adjourned the meeting.

H 
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3anuary 18, 1982 1
To:	 • Finance Committee and the Board of Trustees 

From:	 The Buildings & Grounds Committee 

Subject:	 Music Building 

(1) Approve a $1,234,730 budget for Phase I 

(2) Approve the continuation of design work on Phase I & II with a target 

I	 total budget of $1,500,000. 

(3) Approve the selection of a construction firm by the Administration to work 

with the architect to design the most cost efficient building in the 

Southwestern architectural style. 

(4) To meet in mid March with a progress report. 

I
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' Buildings and Grounds Committee 	 January 18, 1982
	 I 

The Buildings and Grounds Committee met January 18, 1982, at 4:00 p.m. in 
dough 302 to review an alternate proposal for the Music Building. Members 
in at,tendance were: Mr. Edgar Bailey, Chairman, Mr. Robert Buckman, 
Mr. Henry Strock, Dr. Bobby Jones, Dr. James Lanier, Mr. Michael Eads, Ms. 
Susan Logan and Mr. Roy Twaddle, ex officio. Also present were Mr. Palmer 
Brown, Chairman of the Finance Committee, Dr. Peyton Rhodes, Dean Gerald 
Duff, President James Daughdrill, Dean Tom Kepple, Prof. David Ramsey, and 
architects, Mr. Met Grump and Mr. Larry Smith. 

Chairman Bailey called the meeting to order and turned it over to Dean 
Kepple. Dean Kepple explained that after the Buildings and Grounds and 
Executive committees met in December that he, Mr. Met Crump, Mr. Larry Smith 
and Prof. David Ramsey met to answer what they felt were four interrelated 
concerns of these committees: 

1. Could basement space be used for any of the music functions? 

2. Was the size of proposed building too large in relation to the needs 
of music?	 - 

3. Could the appearance be improved? 

4. -How could the budget be reduced? 

Result of study: 

1. Logical functions for basement would be practice rooms. However, 
two exits would be required; first floor structure would have to 
be upgraded from concrete slab to load hearing; extra elevator 
stop would be needed; and a bathroom would be desirable. This 
would add more square feet and thus, cost more than could be 
saved by cheaper basement construction. 

2. Dean Kepple showed map of campus buildings with outline of what 
music facilities exist and what facilities are proposed. (See 
attachments 1 & 2) 

3. Appearance. The building has been redesigned particularly from 
a southern view. The entrance made more prominent and more 
windows added. If the committee approved continuation of the 
project, further refinements would be done. 	 - 

4. Budget. The design proposed at the December meeting had 16,289 
square feet at a cost of $1,600,778. -Attachments 3 & 4 provide 
the budget for revised plan and current funds available/applications 
for funds.	 I
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The total Phase I budget is $1,234,730 and the total Phase II 
budget is $261,250, making a grand total (15,308 S.F.) of 
l,495,980. Until Phase II could be built, music would have 
to double up in new studios and in Tuthill. 

The study committee asked that the Building and Grounds Committee recommend 
to the Finance Committee and the Board of Trustees the following: 

(1) Approve a $1,234,730 budget for Phase I. 
(2) Approve the continuation of design work on Phase I & II with 

a target total budget of $1,500,000. 
(3) Approve the selection of a construction firm by the Administration 

to work with the architect to design the most cost efficient 
building in the Southwestern architectural style. 

(4) To meet in mid March with a progress report. 

Chairman Bailey opened. the floor for questions with the following results: 

Any possibility of bigger future addition? Yes, at either end 
of building, taking into consideration the big oak tree. 

What would be in the designed 1,000 S.F. of basement space? 
750 S.F. would be used for Mechanical--heating, ventilation, 
air conditioning with a 250 S.F. areaway for air intake (similar 
to Robb, White and Ellett). 

Does the proposed design meet the Music Department needs? Yes. 

What happens if the core is built and not the addition? Part - 
time teachers would double up with two or three people using 
one studio and working out schedules for teaching. 

Does the Music Department think that this size building would 
take care of their needs based on 1,200 student enrollment? 
They feel good about the plan and the fact that the building 
could be expanded east or west. 

How much money do we have in hand, where is it, and what could 
we expect in future? We have a three person Unitrust of 
$909,900 and other gifts received to date of $86,045; or a 
total of $995,945. Dean Kepple felt good about the applications 
for funds. In the case of the Pew Foundation we have applied 
for two projects--computer or music.



• Minutes of Board of Trustees meeting held January 22, 1982 Page 56 
Ex. C-5 

Minutes of Buildings and Grounds Committee held January 18, 1982 	 Page 3 

President Daughdrill reported that he felt very good about the proposed 
building. He felt the committee cut as much as it could and still meet 
music, program needs. President Daughdrill discussed foundation funds and 
reported that Mr. Charles Cobb's committee would soon call on friends of 
Southwestern with interest in music. He thought we could raise the money 
before final bills have to be paid, or raise enough before a "go or no-go" 
decision. 

Chairman Bailey wanted to know if any strings would be attached to future 
gifts for the building as those to the Unitrust (9% interest paid on it - 
$80, 000 per year). There are none on the other gifts received to date. 
President Daughdrill stated two things: 

1. The age of the three persons in the Unitrust is mid 80's. 
2. The depressed construction market provides an excellent 

time to build. Also, that we faced the possibility that 
if we don't build within a certain time, the Unitrust must 
be given back. He is more optimistic about the Bellingrath 
money, although it is not in hand yet. 

Chairman Bailey discussed the reduced size of new proposed building and 
construction cost. Mr. Crump stated that cost still ran $85 S.F. 

Mr. Palmer Brown was asked, "If we are to approve all four recommendations, 
what is your judgment, and what would be the reaction of the Finance Commit-
tee?" Mr. Brown stated that the committee had already approved the $81,000 
per year Unitrust interest cost contingent upon getting the Bellingrath 
money. With President Daughdrill's endorsement, the $1,250,000 seems within 
reason, but the $250,000 to $500,000 would have to be raised beyond funds 
now in sight. Mr. Brown felt the Finance Committee would approve the budget. 
If Bellingrath funds fell through, then we would have to look at the design 
again. This seemed like a reasonable risk and the Music building is our 11 1 
need. 

The committee discussed item 113 of the recommendations which calls for 
approval of the selection of a construction firm. Mr. Crump explained the 
advantages of selecting a general contractor. Mr. Crump felt that this 
procedure would cost less than having general contractors bid for the 
building. Approximately 75% of the work would be sub contracted and bid 
anyway, and a general contractor would help reduce the total cost by working 
with the architects in the design stage. 

A motion was duly made by Mr. Strock, seconded by Dr. Jones that the four 
recommendations of the committee be approved. The motion passed unanimously.

I 

I
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Brief discussion followed and it was agreed that the Buildings and Grounds 
Committee would review the whole project in mid March. 

Chairman Bailey asked for any further business. There being none, he ad-
journed the meeting. 

Attachment 1 - Existing Music Facilities 

Attachment 2 - Proposed Music Facilities 

Attachment 3 - Budget for Revised Pain 

Attachment 4 - Funds Available and 
Applications for Funds I

I
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EXISTING MUSIC FACILITIES 

HARDIE AUDITORIUM - 	 used for large music appreciation classes, faculty recitals, 
(354 seats)	 student recitals, guest recitals, Preparatory Department! 

Adult Division recitals, and other large audience events. 
Seating, sight lines, acoustics, limited stage space for 
larger ensembles are all less-than-desirable factors. 

TUTHILL HALL - -	 contains one faculty studio, five practice rooms, a 
room f or instrument storage, a multipurpose room used 
for choral, orchestral and organ rehearsal. 

• STEWART HALL	 Fifteen faculty studios; one department office; one 
(7,180 sq. ft.)	 department chairman's studio; one conference room; 

one library room for music storage. 

____	 VOORHIES DORM - 	 Six practice rooms	 - 
( 625 sq. ft..) 

BURROW LIBRARY -	 Room 11 (basement) used as a small classroom for up 
(1 ,430 sq. ft.)	 to fifteen students; ground floor Contains six listening 

rooms. 
Record collection and music score library. 

EVERGREEN CHURCH -	 Sanctuary used for organ lessons and daily practice 
facility. 

Attachment 1	 1
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PROPOSED MUSIC FACILITIES 

I
HARDIE AUDITORIUM -	 will continue to be used for large recitals and classes 

-	 not possible elsewhere. 

TUTHILL HALL -	 will continue to be used as: 
1 faculty studio location; 
choral, orchestral and organ rehearsal 
Instrument storage; choral/orchestral music storage 
5 practice rooms associated with choral and 

orchestral work 

NEW MUSIC BUILDING 

PHASE I - 11 Faculty studios replaces Stewart, less 4 
(12,938 sq. ft.) 1 Conference room replaces Stewart 

1 Department office 
1 Chariman's office " 
1 Small classroom replaces Burrow 

.Library room 11 
8 Small practice rooms replaces 6 in Voorhies 

and adds 2 
3 Ensemble/Organ practice New space 

rooms 
1 Large classroom New space providing an 

(90 seats) acoustically refined 
intermediate sized classroom 
for music appreciation 
classes.	 Will double as 
small recital hail for 
student recitals, both 
college and preparatory! 
adult. 
Note: College-weekly 
class recitals and individual 

- ones as needed throughout 
the college year. 
Preparatory-regular monthly 
recitals and individual 

- ones as needed; also 
year-end group recitals. 

PHASE II	 - 4 Additionsl Faculty Replaces remaining Stewart 
( 2,370 sq. ft.) studios 

1 Library space Replaces space in Burrow 

Attachment 2
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1/15/82 I 
BUDGET FOR REVISED PLAN. 

P1ASE.I

11,938 square feet @ $85 each $ 1,014,730 

1,000 square feet @ $40 each 40,000 

--Total Construction 1,054,730 

Furniture 50,000 

Contingency 60,000 

Fees	 (6%) 70,000 

TOTAL PHASE I BUDGET $ - 1,234,730	 (1) 

PHASE II

2,370 square feet @ $85 each 201,450 

Furniture 25,000 

Contingency 20,000 

Fees	 (6%) 14,800 

TOTAL PHASE II BUDGET $ -	 261 ,250

-	 GRAND TOTAL (15,308 S.F.) 	 $ 1,495,980 (2) 

(1) Savings over our December '81 plan: 3,751 S.F. I$360,778 

(2) Savings over our December '81 Plan: 1,451 S.F./$106,778 

Attachment 3
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Will Know Amount 

April '82 200,000 

April '82 75,000 

May '82 150,000 

July '82 300,000 

725,000

Pew Foundation 

Booth Ferris 

Arthur Vining Davis 

Kresgie 

I
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1/15/82 

I
FUNDS AVAILABLE:

$ 909,900 
86,045 

995,945 

238,785 

500,035

Unitrust 

Other Gifts to Date 

Short of Phase I Funding 

Short of I & II Funding 

APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDS: 

Several individuals ranging from 10,000 to 20,000 

I	 Attachment 4
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REPORT OF THE CONMITTEE ON ENROLLMENT - January 22, 1982 

Mr. Henry Goodrich, Chairman, began the open meeting by asking if there 
were any concerns the four visiting students wished to voice. Among the 
areas discussed were the following: the students' opinions of the proposal 
(defeated by the faculty the previous day) to prohibit students from 
taking degree requirements at another institution; the experience of 
one of the students in her year abroad study at St Andrews; the value of 
an education of liberal arts and sciences relative to those educational 
systems of exclusively or predominantly science, or arts; the Kinney 
Program and some .of the problems experienced by the coordinators; the 
outstanding course, "Pain, Sufferingand Death" and the Chaplaincy 
Internships; the need for a new Music building; the "Man fl course and the 
generally positive •reactions of the freshmen to it, the possible reactions 
to the second year and, relatedly, the title itself, specifically, the 
wori "Man", and the fact that the course pertains to Western history and 
reUgion. 

At 2:30 Mr.Goodrjch called the official meeting of the Enrollment. 
Committee. to order. Mary Jo Miller presented for Committee use an informal 
outline of recruiting activities and explained each activity to the Committee. 
Mr. Goodrich thanked Ms. Miller for her report and the ensuing discussion. 

The next agenda item pertained to the current status of applications. 
Althoughappljcatjons are down relative to the preceeding year (the highest 
number of applications, received in the last 15 years), they are virtually 
the same as the three years prior to 1981. It is yet too early to determine 
trends, however, Ms. Miller voiced optimism and believes the applications 
being received are serious ones and that this fact indicates a good yield. 

Dr. Allen, Dean of Financial Aid and Government Relations, distributed a 
report "Student Revenues and Federal Policy", also attached and distributed 
to the entire Board. Concern for the future of federal financial assistance 
was evidenced, particularly in regardto the Guaranteed Student Loan program. 

Southwestern students currently have $925,000 in Guaranteed Loans. If 
this program is altered significantly, it will most certainly affect our 
students and our enrollment. Additionally, by 1983, Southwestern could lose 
over 50% of funds currently received by government sources, approximately 
$282,000. The attached report provides details. 

Implications of the cut-backs were discussed as were possible options to 
the government support and the need to continue to investigate such options. 

The meeting was adjourned.

I 

I



REPORT TO THE LL.	 -E ON ENROLLMENT 
Board of Trustees 

Southwestern At Memphis 

I.	 Estimate of the Effect on Southwestern's Financial	 Aid Program of (Possible) Proposed Cuts in 
Federal Student Aid for 1982-83 and 1983-84 

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 
Amount % To Be Amount	 Amount % To Be Amount Amount 

Program Received Funded Funded	 Cut Funded Funded Cut 

Pell	 Grant	 $184,298 71.35	 $131,496 $ 52,802 42.62 $ 78,547 $105,751 

CWSP 124,764 65.81 82,107	 42,657 54.54 68,046 56,718 

SEOG 82,887 65.67 54,431	 28,456 0 0 82,887
H 

U) 

NDSL 25,229 94.35 23,803	 1,426 0 0 25,229
(1) 

TSAA 39,000 72.001 28,100	 10,900 72.001 28,100 10,900 

TOTALS $ 456,178 70.13	 $ 319,937 $136,241 38.29 $174,693 $ 281 ,485 

1. After the Federal SSIG has been eliminated

OD 
N.)

(D 

(Continued) 



II. Revised Southwestern Financial Aid Report For 1981-82 And Projections For 1982-83 

1981-82	 1982-83 

Scholarships, Grants, NDSL Matching	 $1,128,000	 $1,460,589

(Revised budget) 

Student Employment	 194,191	 258,233

(Excludes Federal Contribution to 

CWSP)	 __________	 __________ 

Total Southwestern Funds 	 $1,322,191	 $1,718,822 

Other Federal Funded Programs, Campus-Based 

CWSP	 $	 124,764	 $	 82,107 

NDSL	 106,150	 105,000 
(Federal Contribution)	 (25,229)	 (23,803) 

SEOG	 82,887	 54,431 

Federal and State Funded Programs, Not Campus-Based 

Pell Grants	 184,298
	

131 ,496 

TSAA	 39,000
	

28,100 

Totals	 $1,859,290
	

$ 2,119,956 

-	 (Continui.,



III. Financial Need Prospects For 1982-83 

A. Increased Financial Need Of Students 

Increased cost for students receiving aid 

Loss i,n federal and state aid 

Total 

B. Increased Financial Assistance 

Increased budget for Southwestern scholarships and grants 

Increased budget for campus employment 

Total 

C. Remaining' increased financial need unmet 

1. Students with financial aid 

Number x Increased Cost 

Resident	 498	 $1,100 = $ 547,000 
Commuting	 124	 775 =	 96,100 
Total	 622	 $ 643,900 

2. Insofar as funds are available, financial aid--other than 

institutional scholarships and grants, and campus employment--

will be used to meet this and all other financial need of Southwestern 
students. Such aids as Tennessee Student Assistance Awards, Guaranteed 
Student Loans, Pell Grants, and all other federal student aids are used 
to meet the demonstrated financial need of students.

$ 643,900


136,241


$ 780,241 

$ 300,000 

21 ,300 

$ 321 ,300 

$ 458,841 2

I-i. 

CD 

0 

0 

CD-

0 

'1 

C', 

rt 

CD 

CD 

CD 

CD 

CD 

CD 

'-4 

'1 

cc 

(Continued)



IV. Guaranteed Student Loans 

Estimated Estimated 
1981-82 1982-83 

Southwestern as Lender	 $175,000 $113,750 
Other Lenders,	 750,000 487,500 
Total	 $ 925,000 $601,250

Southwestern will be in a position to make GSL's to all who qualify for, but who are unable 

to obtain, these loans at banks or other commercial lenders. The cumulative amount of endow-

ment funds which has been authorized by the Board of Trustees will be $275,000. Previously 

$230,681 of GSL notes have been sold to Sallie Mae. If we sell $165,000 this year, we will 

have on our books approximately $60,000 in outstanding loans and $610,681 available to lend. 

If, however, the GSL program is changed drastically, students will not seek these loans, 
even from Southwestern, just as banks will not want to make them. 

(Ren 

January 21, 1982
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EPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON DEVELOPMENT - January 22, 1982 

I The committee met in Room 302, S. Dewitt dough Hall. 

I. Ms. Mary Mooney introduced Ms. Melinda Hurst as the Associate Director of 
the Southwestern Fund who recently completed her M.B.A. in'Finance. She 
will be assisting in all five areas of the annual fund program. 

II. Ms. Mary Mooney, Director of the Southwestern Fund reported that gifts to 
the Fund are showing a 7.5% increase over last year's giving. The 
alumni, parent and national corporations and foundations divisions of the 
Fund reported a significant increase in giving. Gifts to the Trustee 
campaign are slightly down due to several larger gifts that have not been 
received as yet. Mr. Norfleet Turner will give a report on the Trustee 
campaign following the committee report. 

III. The biggest and best news for Southwestern is the completion of the $20 
Million Capital Campaign. The total raised in the campaign was $20.2 
million, of that total, $5 million was raised by the Trustees. (See page 45) 

IV. Mr. Winton Smith reported in his Estate Planning Progress Report that 76% 
of the $20 million raised was in the form of bequests and other planned 
gifts. This emphasizes how important these types of gifts are to the 
college. 

V.A motion was passed unanimously by the Committee to set policy concerning 
endowed faculty Fellows positions and Chairs at Southwestern., The motion 
requires the approval of the Board: 	 - 

That a gift of $250,000 or more will establish a Fellow 
position. The Fellow position may be named for the donor or 
a person whom the donor wishes to honor. 

That a gift of $500,000 or more will establish a fully endowed 
Chair. The Chair may be named for the donor or a person whom 
the donor wishes to honor, and 

Endowed Fellows positions and Chairs may be established with 
a smaller amount if the principal will eventually grow to the 
minimum amount by the addition of later gifts. 

VI. A resolution which needs the final approval of the Board was passe4 by the 
Committee to thank Mr. Frank Mitchener for his outstanding work with the 
$20 Million Capital Campaign. 

BE IT RESOLVED: That the President and the Board of Trustees 
of Southwestern At Memphis commends Frank M. Mitchener, Jr., 
Chairman of the $20 Million Capital Campaign, 1977-1982, for 
the successful completion of the campaign. What he and his 
organiation of 200 volunteers accomplished will benefit 
Southwestern for generations to come. 

VII. Mr. Winton Smith gave an excellent presentation on gifts of closely held 
stocks, that the committee recommended that the entire Board hear. 
(See pages 69-71)



,1 9, 0)7 
44 500,000 

	

received	 50 

	

27 received	 60 

/ao/g.
03 

TOTAL	 $20,000,000 Atfl48,32-

c&J pe4fQ ce y c	 ______ .o 

gifts and 
pledges 
received 

$2,591,062 

3,343,000 

3ISOO 
,	 , 

2,694,9601 

3,"tS4, 7.j 

$ 2,500,000 

1,500,000 

2,000,000 

3,000,000 

3,500,000 

3,000,000 

needed 

1,500,000 

Leadership 
Gifts

THE $20 MILLION COMMITMENT 
gift range _____needed SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMPHIS 

	

$2,500,000f$29t06J 1	 Gift Record 
1,500,000[i . 	 11 

1,0o0,0oo[i . s343,00 2 s00000j3s1,000JJooI 2 

750,000 f	 '#9?2	 I 4 
500,000 L! !'9P{	 . sôo, ooô 

i. $255,708 2. $400,000 3.,$ 250,000 4.$ 250,000 5. $359,015 6. $300,000 7.$271,180 8. $300,00( 12 

	

.$309,057 10.	 11.	 12. 

250,000 

100,000 1. $100,000 2. $198,762	 202,200 5.$ 100,000 6. $178,160 7. $100,000 8. $226,50 
9.$ 175,000 10. $147,758 11. $112,997 12.$147,295 13. $128,102 14. $231,337 15,$141,983 16.$210,00 
17. $222,500 18.$100,000 19.$100,fJ00 20. $100,000 21 42%9 22.$202,200 23.$125,000 

_ __ -

15

50,000 

Special 
Gifts

25,000

1. $ 69,000 2. $50,000 3. $67,369 4. $ 50,000 5. $ 50,000 6. $ 71,770 7. $ 58,130 8.	 $91,632 
9. $75,584 io.$ 50,000 itS 50,000 12.580,118 13.$ 58,500 14.5 51,000 15.5 92,558 16.$ 50,421 
17.$ 60,000 1 8 . $75,000 19.$50,000 20.$50,000 21.590,000 22.5 56,600 23.5 94,219 24. 
25. 

1. $ 42,245 2. $ 30,000 3. $ 30,000 4. $ 45,000 5. $ 46,263 6. $ 25,000 7. $40,000 8. $ 25,000 
. $ 25,000 io.$ 25,000 ii.$ 30,500 12.5 33,010 13.5 36,212 14.$ 25,000 15.$ 30,000 16.$ 27,500 

17. $25,000 18,5 25,000 i g.$47,000 20.$ 25,000 21.526,025 22. 23. 24. 
25. 26. 27. 28. 29: 30. 31. 32. 
33. 34. 35.

25	 1,250,000
	

1,491,9011 

35	 875,000
	

663,755 I 

(	
10,000 

General J

Gifts

Up to 5,000 

L



I

Minutes of Board of Trustees meeting held January 22, 1982 	 Page69i 
Ex. E-3 

GIFTS OF CLOSELY HELD STOCK 

Many donors whose principal asset consists of a large block of 
nonmarketable stock in a closely held corporation will be pleas-
antly surprised to learn that such stock can be utilized to 
make a gift to Southwestern which the college is eager to ac-
cept. The IRS used to take the position that a gift of closely 
held stock to a charity follOwed by a redemption of the stock 
(thereby converting the stock into cash in the hands of the 
charity) should be taxed as a constructive dividend to the share-
holder followed by a contribution of cash to the charity; the 
constructive dividend had the effect of cancelling the tax bene-
fit of the deduction. (1) However, after losing a string of cases 
on this issue, the IRS conceded that as long as the charity is 
not committed to offer the stock.for redemption, a gift followed 
by a redemption will not be taxed as a dividend to the sharehold-
er. (2) 

By making a gift of closely held stock which his corporation will 
redeem, a donor in the 50% bracket can, in effect, convert the. 
shares in the closely held corporation into the same amount of 
after tax money in his own pocket (the tax savings resulting from 
the deduction) as he can if the corporation declares a dividend. 

Example 1 

Suppose that the donor is in the 50% bracket. A gift of closely 
held stock worth $10,000 to Southwestern followed by a redemption 
of that stock for $10,000 will have the following effect: 

Value of Gift
	

$10,000 
Tax Rate	 50% 

Tax Savings to donor 	 $ 5,000


Cash cost to Corporation $10,000 

The tax savings represents cash in the donor's pocket; through 
the gift-redemption route it cost the corporation $10,000 to put 
$5,000 cash in the donor's pocket. 

If the corporation were to declare a dividend of $10,000 the divi-
dend would also produce $5,000 of cash in the shareholder's pocket: 

Dividend 

Tax Rate 

Tax 

Balance of dividend 
after paying tax

$10,000 

50% 

$ 5,000 

$ 5,000 

I
-1-
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Of course, the donor's gift of closely held stock will reduce his 
percentage interest in the corporation if he owns less than 100%, 
and this must be viewed as the price he has to pay to obtain the 
tax savings. However, if the donor owns all of the stock, a gift 
of a portion followed by a redemption will leave him still owning 
100%; if he owns less than 100% and the balance is held by family 
members whom he wishes to benefit, the gift and redemption can be 
viewed as a tax efficient method of increasIng their percentage 
interest in the corporation. 

THE ACCUMULATED EARNINGS TAX 

The gift and redemption can be of significant benefit where the 
corporation is facing an accumulated earnings tax problem which 
would require it to pay a dividend to the shareholder. The IRS 
has recently changed its position with respect to the impact of a 
redemption on accumulated earnings and profits and now accepts 
the position of the courts that a redemption of stock reduces ac-
cumulated earnings by the amount of the redemption in excess of 
the capital of the corporation attributable to the stock redeem-
d. (3)

Example 2 

Suppose a donor's closely held corporation has $100,000 of earn-
ings in' excess of the minimum credit which will be subject to the 
accumulated earnings tax unless distributed. Suppose also that 
the donor is in the 50% bracket. If the corporation retains the 
earnings it will have to pay an accumulated earnings' tax: 

Accumulated earnings	 $100,000 

Tax rate on first $100,000 
of accumulated earnings	 27.5% 

Accumulated earnings tax 	 $ 27,500 

If, in order to avoid the accumulated earnings tax, the corpora-
tion declares a $100,000 dividend, the shareholder will retain 
only $50,000: 

Dividend	 $100,000 

Tax rate	 ' ' 50% 

Tax	 .	 $ 50,000 

Net after tax dividend	 $ 50,000 

-2--
I
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If, however, the donor gives Southwestern $100,000 worth of stock 
(to which $5,000 of the corporation's capital is properly attribu-
table), which the corporation redeems, the redemption will reduce 
the accumulated earnings by $95,000 (thereby avoiding most of the 
accumulated earnings tax) and the transaction will put $50,000 in 
cash in the donor's pocket: 

Accumulated Earnings before Redemption	 $100,000 

Reduction from Redemption	 -( 95)000> 

Net taxable accumulated earnings- 	 5,000 

Accumulated earnings tax 	 --1,375 

Amount of Gift	 $100,000 

Donor's Tax rate	 50% 

Tax savings	 -$-5G,r000 

If one adds the accumulated earnings tax saved 
by the corporation ($27,500 - $1,375 - $26,125) - 
to the taxes saved by the donor ($50,000), the 
resulting tax savings are $76,125. 

It should be noted that where the donor owns, directly or indi-
rectly, more than 35 percent of the corporation, and the gift is 
made to a charitable remainder trust or a pooled income fund, the 
redemption must be handled with great care in order to avoid the 
prohibition against "self dealing." (4) 

If state income taxes are considered, the gift redemption tech-
nique may actually put more cash in the donor's pocket than a 
dividend.

FOOTNOTE S 

1. See, e.g., Palmer v. Commissioner, 62T,C. 684 (1974), acq. 
1978-1 C.B. 

2. Rev. Rul. 78-197, 1978-1 C.B. 83. 

3. Jarvis, 123 F.2d 742 (4th Cir. 1941), 41-2 USTC P 9752; 
Rev. Rul. 79-376, 1979-2 C.B. 133. 

4. IRC 5. 4946(a) (1) (E) , 4947, 4941 and 4941 (d) (2) (F). 

I
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EX. F 

REPORT OF COMMITTEE ON FACULTY AND EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM - January 22, 1982 I 
Members present: Trustees: 

Faculty: 
• Students:


Deans: 

Miss Hyde chaired the meeti 
introduced.

Mr. Prouty, Miss Hyde, Mr. Tomlin, Mr. Mallory 
Professor Morris 
Miss Gillespie, Mr. Stevens 
Duff, Liewellyn 

ng in the absence of Dr. Jones. Members were 

Dean Duff presented the new degree requirements for review. (See pages 73-74) 
A discussion of the foreign language competency followed. A motion was made 
to approve the "Requirements for a Degree"; it was seconded. The motion was 
approved. 

The Committee reviewed the proposed desription of the course, "Man in the 
Light of History and Religion." Discussion of the reference, "See also 
pages . . . ," followed. Discussion of the Board' s resolution with regard to 
Bible-study developed. (See page 75) 

The statement of "The Purpose of the College" was reviewed. A brief account 
of how the statement was prepared was given. It was noted that the faculty-
approved summary of the Covenant with the Synod of the Mid-South is also 
included in this statement. (See pages 76-77) 

Faculty recruiting was reviewed by Dean Duff. The position in Art History has 
been especially hard to fill. The position has been vacant for three years. 
The position in Business Administration is new; it was assigned to this 
department because of excessive teaching loads. Salaries in this professional 
area are generally higher than normal. A large number of dossiers have been 
received for the position in International Studies. Discussion followed of 
how reassignments of positions are made. Particular strains within 
Southwestern's own academic program were discussed. 

Miss Hyde called for New Business. Committee members asked about a Creative 
Writing program, the "Dilemma" series and the proposed "Discovery" program. 

No further business appearing, the meeting was adjotirned.

I 

I
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January 12, 1982 
TO:Committee on Faculty and Educational Program 
FROM: James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 

I recommend the following: 

REQUIREMENTS FOR A DEGREE

SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMPHIS 

I, COMMUNICATION SKILLS: English 151 Critical Principles and Writing. 
This course is required of all students except those for whom the 
requirement has been waived by the Department of English. 

II, FOREIGN LANGUAGE COMPETENCY: One course at the intermediate (200) level. 
Ordinarily, a student who has completed two units of a language in high 
school enters the intermediate-level course (201) in that language. The 
student may, however, elect to take a competency examination at the 
intermediate level; if he or she passes that examination, the "one course" 
requirement will be waived. 

III.	 AREA AND DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS: Course descriptions for the courses 
listed below may be found in "Courses of Instruction" which begins on 
p. 

A.and B.	 Humanities 101-102, 201-202 	 Man 
Religion.	 Freshman year (I-tI); sophomore

in the Light of 
year (I-lI)	 (3-3,

History and 
3-3).	 A two-

year interdisciplinary study of the ideas, beliefs and cultural developments 
that have formed Western man.

C. Three additional courses from the following areas, subject to the 
conditions stated: 

1) Literature, both English and foreign; no more thai two courses 
to be chosen from those coded C2 in the "Courses of Instruction." 

2) History and Philosophy; no more than two courses to be chosen from 
those coded 4 and CS in the "Courses of Instruction." 

D. Natural Science: three (3) courses to be chosen from at least two of the 
following areas; one course must have a laboratory: 

1) Biology 
2) Chemistry 
3) Mathematics or Computer •Science 
4) Physics or Astronomy 
5) Geology 

See courses in the "Courses of Instruction" coded Dl (Biology), D2 (Chemistry), 
D3 (Mathematics or Computer Science), D4 (Physics or Astronomy), D5 (Geology), I
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E. Social Science: three (3) courses to be chosen from at least two of the 
following areas: 

1) Anthropology/Sociology 
2) Economics 
3) Political Science or International Studies 
4) Psychology or Education 303 

See courses in the Courses of Instruction" coded El (Anthropology/Sociology), 
E2 (Economics), E3 (Political Science or International Studies), E4 (Psychology 
or Education 303). 

F. Fine Arts: two (2) 'courses to be chosen from at least two of 'the 
following areas: 

1)' Art 
2) Music 
3) Performing Arts	 ' 

See courses in the "Courses of Instruction" coded Fl (Art), F2 (Music), 
F3 (Communication Arts).



I 
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Ex. F-4 

January 12, 1982 

TO: Faculty and Educational Program Committee 

FRa4: James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 

This catalog coursedescription and the revised catalog pages headed "Purpose 
of The College" (ff.) are proceeding through the process approved by the 
Executive Committee of the Board in November 1981. It is intended that the 
description below will appear in the course listings in the 1982-83 catalog. 
The description was drafted by the Man Staff. 

HUMANITIES 101-102-201-202. Man In The Light Of History And Religion. 
Freshman year (I-Il); Sophomore year (I-lI). (3-3-3-3). 

"Man in the Light of History and Religion" is an interdisciplinary study of 

the ideas, beliefs, and cultural developments that have formed Western man. 

In the first year, students examine original documents in translation from the 

history and literature of the Hebrews, the Greeks, the Romans, and the Early 

Christians. They read and discuss selected texts from the Old Testament in 

conjunction with the ideas and themes of Mesopotamian culture. They study the 

Gospels and selected letters from the New Testament in conjunction with 

Graeco-Roman history, life, and thought. 

In the second year, as the course proceeds through the history of Western 

Civilization, the students trace the roles of Judeo-Christian and the Graeco-

Roman heritages in the shaping of the values, character, and institutions of 

Western man and his understanding of himself and of the world. To this end, 

they read and discuss selections from the works of philosophers, theologians, 

political writers, scientists, and literary artists from the Middle Ages to 

the present. See also pages 

I
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To Facult y and Educational Pro g ram Comittee	 From: James H. Dauehdril I, Jr For Your Information	 Jan.l2,;982 

'i-fir r-r's. s ra-c	 i,,.,., I ....................................... HISTORICAL SUMMARY 	 The most recer 
PUrcrwc '.j r 1fl1 LL'LLIJI 

1 lit' cur rent under t,mdi ng ot the urpose 
and eats ot Soul ho t'st Cr n At Nte'in phi stemS 
priniariis' mm the aims laid down and dcci-
sin inc tirade at he I me oil he re-local inn of the 
college in Memphis in 1')5. The person most 
responsible br loiniutating and espressing 
these aims was President Charles 1. Dichl, 
president of tire college from 1917 to 1949. An 
address delivered in 1l4.f about the apiralions 
(it t hose' cvhi &'fi cc ted the re-estalrli shment of 
he' college contains the huh lowi rig st al emen 

lthat is th use of liberal arts education, with 
its philosophy, history, languages. literature, 
science and the arts? 

lhc' answer is that it is the education for free 
men, the onl' sort of education that will give 
that broad understanding which fits men and 
worn en for worthy living. 

Liberal arts education at 
Southwestern rests on the assump-
tion that men and women become and 
retnain free only in so far as they 
are nourished by and have respect 
for truth. The primary purpose of 
the college is the achievement of 
genuine scholarship and sound 

learning. To free the mind in the way the term 
liberal arts implies, Southwestern seeks to 
graduate men and women who will have en-
countered as broad a range of intellectual ex-
perience as may be achieved without sacrifice 
01 adequate depth in the maior ficld of study 
— men and women who will be competent 
arid rinc erned iti,ens as well as enlightened, 
st'ti . niiitisated human beings. An historical 
perspective, a sense' of the human dimensions 
01 literature and the' human meaning of reli-
gious svmbol, a nowleclge of of her peoples 
and other language's—all of which are derived 
fri rn a hi hn'rat arts ed u at ion—are vi tat to those 
who must cope with and help direct their 
environment,

un	 in-,,,, u - ,u,,,,,,	 ll,I P,V ltill, lint' i_tlllC(4t 
nius t welt (tort' and support inclepend ence of 
mi nd and I re'e'chim of I trireight and eopression. 
To ret e'r ag,iin ii tire ,ii dress delivered in 1 )43 
he l'rcsideot Diehl, tie following excerpt in-
die ,rtes o liv the' cot legi' liii irks it fl('( e'ssa rv to 
lust e'r I reedoiri of choice and responsibility. 

Frorrr tIlt' I lehrew-Christiari tradition conies 
11w root principle of democracy, the di,tni ty amid 
worth of the hunr,in individoal; Made in the 

image of God and accountable to Him, en-
dowed with reason, conscience, arid t/r power 
of choice, if is of vital iotportance that 1/os ho-
man hcirig make the most of his abilities and 
opportunities, 

Southsvevtern seeks ho provide a climate 
favorable not to the passive learner but to the 
active questioner who lays claim to "reason, 
conscience, and the power of choice." 

The constant aim is a genuine community 
where rights, responsihilities, and powers will 
be properly divided and assigned, but where 
there cviii be no arbitrary exercise of authorily 
and no ranking except by superior scholarship, 
personal wisdom, and moral stature. To a high 
degree, siudents pariicipate in the develop-
ment of their own educational program, and 
student participation in the organization and 
control of their common affairs is a long-
recognized principle. The regulation of resi-
dence halls, student center, and social affairs 
and Ihe honorable conduct of research and 
examinations are the' primary responsil)ility of 
the students, who also are represented on 
faculty committees concerned directly with 
their own interests,

Before its move to Memphis, 
the college was localed in Clarksville, Tennes-
see, where it had its origin in the Clarksville 
Academy, founded in 1837, The Academy con-
veyed its property in 1848 to the Masonic 
Grand Lodge of Tennessee and was merged 
into the new Masonic University of Tennessee, 
a degree-granting institution of higher edu-
cation, This institution became Montgomery 
Masonic College in 1850, and in 1855 its name 
was again changed, to Stewart College, in 
honor of its president, William M, Stewart, 
Under President Stewart's leadership the op-
eration of the college passed from the Masonic 
Lodge to the Presbyterian Synod of Nashville, 

Under the "l'lan of Union" of 1873, the 
Synods of Alabama, Arkansas, Memphis, 
Mississippi, and Texas joined the Synod of 
Nashville in a cooperative effort to reorganize 
Stewart College after the Reconstruction Era 
and to operate it as a single Presbyterian col-
lege for the entire area thus represented, 
which was at that time commonly considered 
to be the southwest. The Synods 01 Arkansas 
and Texas subsequently withdrw in order to 
maihtain colleges of the Church within their 
own boundaries. The Synod of Memphis later 
became the Synod of Tennessee. The Synod 
of Louisiana, formerly included in the Synod 
of Mississippi, became a separate entity in 
1902. 

In 1973, a general reorganization of bounda-
ries of synods within the Presbyterian Church 
instituted the college's present relationship 
with Iwo larger synods. The former Synod of 
Louisiana is now part of the Synod of Red River, 
and the former Synods of Mississippi, Alabama, 
and Tennessee are now part of the Synod of the 
Mid-South. 

In 11175 Stewarh College became Southwest-
ern Presbyterian University. developing along-
side the undergraduate curriculum a School of 
Theology, which remained in operation until 
1917. When the college moved to Memphis in 
1925 it adopted as its official title Southwestern 
At Memphis, denoting a liberal arts college. 
Southwestern's relation to the Presbyterian 
Church in the United States has 
remained close and unbroken since 
1855.

the college's relationship to the 
Church may be found in a new cove-
nant statement bewen South-
western and the Church, 
suimarized as follows: 

Southwestern At Memphis is a 
liberal arts college associated 
with the Presbyterian Church in 
the United States. The college 
has covenant relationships with 
the Synod of the Mid-South and the 
Synod of Red River. Southwestern, 
as a church-related college whose 
primary mission is to educate, 
guarantees freedom of inquiry for 
faculty and students. The College, 
without pressing for acceptance, 
maintains a climate in which the 
Christian faith is nurtured. 'Die 
curriculum includes a variety of 
courses in Bible and religion that 
explore the Judeo-Christiari heri-
tage and its implications for the 
whole of life. Students are re-
quired to study the Bible and its 
relationship with history and cu!-
tore as a part of their college 
work. As an academic community 
founded on Christian ideals, South-
western expresses personal concern 
for students, provides opportuni-
ties for corporate worship, and 
maintains a commitment to social 
justice and human mercy.



p.2
	

Jan.12, 1982 

Southwestern's educational 

purpose goes beyond the bound-

aries of denomination. It is a 

purpose that is influenced by, 

and seeks to give shape to, 

basic Judeo-Christian values. 

More specifically, the edu-

cational purpose of the college 

is expressed in Southwestern's 

maintenance of an environment 
for the pursuit of truth in 

which it is ensured that the 

Christian faith is clearly artic-
ulated, that its formative role 

in Western civilization is care-

fully considered, and that honest 

intellectual and moral questions 

are articulated and responded to 

intelligently and sensitively. 

A recent affirmation of this 

commitment is stated in a resolu-

tion adopted by the Board of, 

Trustees of the college: 

"It is the intention of the 
Board that the College substantially 

comply with requiring two years of 

Sound and comprehensive Study of 

the Bible for the granting of a 

degree." 

In keeping with this resolution 

and with the mission of South-

western, the long-acclaimed course 

"Man in the Light of History and 

Religion" is required of all stu-
dents.

The tsvelve-irii U r coo rsrr, Man in I/re L g/rt of 
History arid Religion, throughout ts tin rty-srx 
year history at Southwestern, has guided our 
students to an understanding of themselves as 
members of the Western World by a study of 
the Biblical heritage and its influence on west-
ern civilization. in both content and mellrod 
this course is, essentially, a dialogue between 
the Biblical faith arid western culture. As an 
early catalogue put it, Our ....hristian back-
ground is traced arid analyzed, and tire pageant 
of lVristernl Civilization is viewed from its be-
ginning to present time." 

This course has become a basic foundation 
of our program 1)1 Christian higher education, 
and is a twelve-hour course required of all stu-
dents for graduation. 

The first year is an intensive study of the 
Bible in both the Old and New Testaments. 
Extensive passages from the Old and New Tes-
taments are read and discussed, compared and 
contrasted with other writings of tire ancient 
world and of Cracco-Romair civilization, winch 
is seen as important in its own right and as part 
of the background of early Christianity. 

The second year. to be taken ordinarily in 
the sophomore year, continues the study of 
our Biblical roots, as we see them established 
in the history and institutions uf the Western 
World. We see the posver of Christian ideas 
and thought as expressed in the Bible molding 
and shaping a civilization. We read from tire 
theology of St. Augustine whose formulation 
ol Christian ideas, based on the Bible as divine 
revelation, dontinated and inspired the minds 
of men br a thousand years and is still relevaitt 
today. We read also from St. Thomas in the 
high Middle Ages, from Luther and Calvin in 
the Reformation, and other great theologians 
in the modern period—from Schlciermacher 
to Reinhold Niebuhr—all of them Biblically 
grounded. We see how the basic Christian 
convictions became relevant in society as 
prophetic voices in successive eras made the 
Biblical message alive in the daily life and 
hopes of men.

In lit' tstuldli Ages, wi ru I tire protligriius 
t'lirirt to r'st,rtili',li a oniver-_al c:hri,str,iir ivrlr-
' at ion uniler tire ,u'gis iii lie (hurt h. tt was 
nothing lcss than an rrftt'rrrpt to construct a 
world cuinnhtiolty on Cli ristian pri no pIes. We 
trace tire marks of the Sermon on tIre Mou it 
in tire wnrpassion of St. Francis of Assisi and 
the struggle for Christian perfection in the de-
votion of the Monastic nrovemeflt. We see the 
Biblical ideas in painting, sculpture, stained 
glass, architecture, in the liturgy and great lit-
erary svorks which are symbolic of Christian 
life and thought like Dante's Divine Comedy. 

Tire Rcfornration stressed in a vivid way a 
ret urn to tire air t hod ty of the Bible rn jut her 
and Calvin's emphasis (in the authority of the 
Word of God. The Apostle Paul dominates their 
thought as Peter had dominated Roman Cath-
olic culture. Students consider and discuss the 
personal experiences of Luther and Calvin as 
these men discovered meaning for their life 
from Scripture and looked for guidance for tile 
in society. 

As we approach the modern scientilic world, 
we encounter the many complex movements 
which have emerged, e.g. nationalism, the ex-
pansion of science, industrial and te'chnolog-
cal development, arid divergent economic and 
political systems. In these complex move-
merits, we see both the power and often the 
pervefton of Christian ideas: For example, 
Kierkegaard's 'Attack on Christendom" rep-
reiteots a passionate plea for a genuine Chris-
tian laith. Nietzsche's contemptuous regard for 
Christianity, by contrast, reveals a passionate 
secular understanding of the nature of total 
commitment. For tire student, the cumulative 
knowledge of the basic Biblical ideas and the 
ways they have been made relevant to human 
life at various limes and places in western his-
tory gives a growing context in which students 

can discuss and evaluate the problems we have 
inherited in our own time.

in liii' tsv,,nrtir'tli 1 'imtiiry, sn' es,mmniinni' 	 stir 
gre,rt	 hitting,'.... lii' ',ti oimli'	 it 
powers with r rinmmmnmnni',mnr miii ti-_i i-on ciii lu' 
great anxieties iii riur age a '. situ inn I si-_tin-
I hill Sm. In our disc U 55100 griiu p' t'. u' RI ci t iii 
row contemporary espri'ssonr iii tire Ilium ml 
faith can respond to best' r li,illi'irgi'.. lire 
course ends svi t h a lecture on '1 hi' lit' ri t igu 
upon which ste Stand" and a ui-_c ussioni nit 
"The American Future'' be Rci nlnuild N ir'humi fir—
American Biblical Tlrenlmrgi,mn. 

There is a (list inc I cmlii as is tin rr',rrli rig r irig. 
inal sources, so tire student is liii niireu iii' rn 
lire idea as it is stated liv thu' .rutlirir, mmiii 
by second hand knowledge. In the cii Iti iq ui 
the students are encouraged lii seek tiir rtm'pitm 
of understanding anrd to rel,rte their risvrr 
thought to tire idea being I)rcseil i'd. I Inn' is 
continuous effort to r&'cuigiii/.e lit' r riiinim.c' 
lions betsveen icic,is. I hut, then' is .nlsvays nil-
erence back to tIre torrn,itis'e iiht'as oh tire 
western tradition in tIre Bible and lit cl,i '.sk al 
heritage. For t'xanrnple, mine can set' trim nec-
tunis between tire ltnlilical i,titlr ,n,nch lii' thnirmiglrt 
of Plato and tire rniysliu s of tire Ntiuhullu: 'm'-_ 
Or one car, recogirize sir clearly fri rrgr in in 
ethics of the Old Test,irnneni prrmlilru't'. iii thu 
categorical inrperat lye tilt rrrnn,rrr ml Knur t . Alsrr, 
we see how the great scii'n ii lic pu st u Ia ti's mrf 
the orderliness and unrifrirrrrity of ri,rtture 
emerged out of a culture is Inc hr had ht'n.'ri 
formed by the basic Biblical u rider st.irnciing rn 
creation through the Logos tWordt ut Grid. 
This is the kind of leacining wlnh hr ice believe 
rirakes ideas conic alive and fii'ci unre p,rr t tnt 
human character arid svlrt're values are runt 
nrerely somet Iii rig to be lea rued rut sonrethin rg 
to be experienced and clrerislri'cl.

BIBLICAL STW)IES
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Ex. H-i 

Report of the Finance Committee - lanuary 21, 1982 

The meeting of the Finance Committee convened at 2:30 p.m. in the Board Room of Palmer 
Hall. Members in attendance were: Mr. Palmer Brown, Chairman, Mr. Michael McDonnell, 
Mr. S. Herbert Rhea, Mr. William B. Rudner, Mrs. R. Sue Legge, Dr. David Y. Jeter, 
Ms. Becky I. Butler, Ms. Donna M. Schardt, Mr. Thomas R. Kepple and Mr. William B. Allen. 
Present by invitation were Mrs. 3oAnn W. Haley, Accounting Manager for Southwestern and 
several interested students.	 - 

Mr. Allen reported on the Current Financial Status for the committee's information 
(attachment 1). The report on the CpitaFFunds Campaigfl is attached (attachment 2). 

Dean Kepple presented the Preliminary 1982-83 Operating Budget (attachment 3) for review 
and approval of the committee. Thereis an overalf2O% budgeted increase from the 1981-82 
budget. He explained to the committee the bookkeeping changes which reflect a large 
increase in income and expense. Dean Kepple stated that this budget is more realistic and 
far more complete than previous years. The committee further discussed specific line items 
of the budget in detail. It was noted that tuition income increased $773,000 (16.6%) while 
financial aid increased $474,129 (43.9%). Mr. Brown moved to recommend the approval of 
the preliminary 1982-83 operating budget with the provision that it be reviewed at the 
October 1982 meeting. The motion was seconded and passed unanamously. 

Mr. Brown explained the history of the design and funding for the construction of the 
Music Building for the committee's consideration. A new two phase plan was approved by 
ffj Buildings & Grounds committee subject to financing approval by the Finance Committee. 
Phase I of the plan will cost $1,234,730 and Phase II will cost $261,250 for a total cost of 
approximately $1,500,000. The committee discussed methods of financing the Music Building 
including how to cover the $9P9,900 unitrust. A motion was made, seconded and passed to 
recommend approval of the Music Building plan, as recommended by the Buildings & Grounds 
Committee, subject to obtaining from new sources funds needed beyond the $909,900 unitrust 
and that Dr. Peyton Rhodes be asked to assist in overseeing the project. 

-Mr. Allen presented the Cash Management 	 for the committee's review (attachment 4). 

This plan was approved in principal by the college's auditors, Ernst & Whinney. The members 
approved this Finance Committee policy unanamously. Mr. Allen requested additional banks 
be approved by the committee. It was decided to mail the information and request to the 
committee members for their vote as time did not permit review at present. 

A motion was made, seconded and passed to recommend to the Board of Trustees approval 
of an extension of employment beyond mandatory retirement age for Mr. Goodbar Morgan, 
Ms. Hazel Bihm, and Dr. Granville Davis. (attachment 5) 

Dean Kepple presented a resolution to authorize the college to open an account with 
Gruntal & Company (attachment 6 ). He stated that a substantial donor had requested the 

lUege use this broker. Mr. Rudner made 'a motion to recommend adoption of this 
resolution. Mr. McDonnell seconded and the committee passed the motion. 

The committee next considered the bank, tax and safe deposit box resolutions (attachment 7). 
Mr. Rudner made a motion to recommend adoption of these resolutions. Mr. Rhea seconded 
and the committee approved this motion. 

Mr. Brown requested the committee defer the discussion of the campus telephone system as 
time did not permit its consideration.
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Mr. Rudner presented the Investment Committee report. He stated that the Investment 
Committee had reviewed endowment fund managers and it was their conclusion that the 
present managers were performing as well as any of the other eight interviewed. Mr. Rudner 
made a motion to recommend the acceptance of the Investment Committee's decision to 
retain Vaughan, Nelson & Hargrove. Dr. 3eter seconded and the committee passed this 
motion. (attachment 8) 

Mr. Rudner reported the endowment fund performance for the fourth quarter and for the 
year ending December 31, 1981. The asset mix as of 12/31/81 was 42.6% in fixed income 
and cash and 57.4% in equities. The total fund yield for the fourth quarter was 9.9% and 
7.2% for the year. 

There being no further business the committee adjourned at 3:45 p.m. 

I

I



Southwestern At Memphis


Current Funds - Unrestricted 

For The Six Months Ending December 31

1981-82 1980-81 
Year to Date Annual Year to Date Annual 

Actual Budget - Actual Budget % 
Income: 

Tuition and Fees $4,262,345 $4,836,000 88,1 $3,309,608 $4,271,000 77.4 
Continuing Education 25,865 26,000 99.5 14,841 20,000 74.2 
Church Gifts and Grants 48,025 100,000 48.0 34,476 105,000 32.8 
Interest and Other 473,954 358,500 132.2 228,920 220,925 103.6 
Endowment 391,948 725,000 54.1 357,894 612,500 58.4 
Annual Support Program 375,288 - 783,000 47.9 217,605 700,000 31.0 

Total Education & General $5,577,425 $6,828,500 81.7 $4,163,344 $5,929,425 70.2 

Auxiliary Enterprises 2,019,490 2,163,289 93.3 1,058,403 1,593,800 66.4 
Student Aid 42.940 245.764 17.5 38.549 85,000 45.3 

Total Income $7,639,855 $9,237,553 82.7 $5,260,297 $7,608,225 69.1 

Expense: 

Instruction and Research $1,163,847 $3,096,000 37.6 $	 99?,044 $2,640,951 37.5 
Athletics 194,946 381,013 51.2 153,333 300,302 51.0 
Library 198,565 352,463 56.3 175,428 299,270 58.6 
Student Services 334,220 695,491 48.1 296,660 589,361 50.3 
Plant Operation & Maintenance 581,972 1,2076O9 48.2 498,778 984,392 50.6 
General Administration 501,460 1,167,572 42.9 489,994 L052,024 46.5 

Total Education & General $2,975,010 $6,900,148 43.1 $2,606,237 $5,866,300 44.4 

Auxiliary Enterprises 600,842 1,188,469 50.6 467,948 843,925 55.4 
Student Aid 1,135,943 1,128,000 100.7 908,287 875,000 103.8 
Budget Committee Contingency _________ 20,936 _________ -	 23,000 

Total Expense $4,711,795 $9,237,553 51.0 $3,982,471 $7,608,225 52.3 

Excess of' Income Over Expense $2,928,060 $1,277,826
tx 

.
(D 



CAPITAL FUNDS CAMPAIGN


SUMMARY 

Asof December 31,	 1981 

Restricted 
for Other 

Endowment* Restricted* Unrestricted* Total* 

Total Pledged or Received $7,222,069 [B^K] $3,239,600 [I -i-M] $7,966,703 [L+E] $18,428,372 [0] 

Less: Pledged - Not Received (1,890,549)[K] (425,988)[M] (5,734,003)[L] (8,050,540)[N] 

Total Received 5,331,520 [B] 2,813,612 [I] 2,232,700 [E] 10,377,832 [J] 

Less:	 Disbursements -0- (1,344,260)[G] (1,702,698)[D] (3,046,958)[D+G] a 

Remaining on Hand $5331 ,520 [B] $1,469,352 [F-i-H] $ -	 530,002 [C] $ 7,330,874 

Invested As Follows:

Investment' Committee Portfolio $ 4,876,157
I-') 

Real Estate 707,150 

Personal Property 253,845 

Short Term Investments 258,852 

Separate Trusts 1,234,870 

Total $ 7330814
CD 

icc
Letters indicate groupings from Capital Funds Campaign Report 



Minutes of Board of Trustees meeting held January 22, 1982 

SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMPHIS


CAPITAL FUNDS CAMPAIGN REPORT


As of December 31, 1981 

I.	 Cashand Securities Received: 
A. Endowment 

1. General Endowment $ 2,024,589 
2. Scholarships 2,434,503 
3. Professorships 547,458 
4. Subject to Life Income Agreements (A)	 324,970 

Subtotal Endowment 
B. Unrestricted 

1. Currently Held in Account 
2. Used to Fund: 

a.	 Campaign Expenses 333,975 
b.	 Computer & Computer Room 277,058 
c.	 Reduce Fund Balance Deficit 294,260 
d.	 Dorm Renovation 268,550 
e.	 HUD Loan 88,300 
f.	 Various Other Capital Projects _440,555 

Subtotal Unrestricted 
C. Restricted 

1. Held in Various Restricted Accounts 
2. Used to Fund Projects: 

a.	 McCoy Theatre 671,033 
b.	 Swimming Pool 120,737 
c.	 Faculty Development 83,668 
d.	 Frances Falls Austin Building 148,358 
e.	 Other _320,464 

3. Subject to Life Income Agreements 
Subtotal Restricted

Total Gifts Received

Page 82 
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I 

,331 ,520 
(B)5,331,520 

(C) 530,002 

(D) 1702,698 
CE) 2,232,700 

(F)	 559,452 

(G) 1,344,260 
(H) 909,900 
(I)2,813,612 

(J)10, 377, 832 

II. Amounts Pledged and Planned But Unpaid: 
A. Endowed Scholarships	 (K) 1,890,549 
B. Unrestricted	 (L) 5,734,003 
C. Restricted	 CM) -425,988 

Total Pledged and Planned But Unpaid 	 (N) 8,050,540 

Total Campaign	 (0) $18,428,372 

* Letters indicate groupings to Capital Funds Campaign Summary 
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Requirements for Unrestricted Capital Funds as of December 31, 1981: 

Unrestricted Funds Remaining on Hand: 	 $530,002 

Less: Held as Real Estate 	 (27.1,150) 

Liquid Funds Available	 .	 $258 852 

Funds Needed For: 

HUD Loan Payments	 21,662 

HUD Reserve Requirement 	 7,500 

Capital Funds Program Budget	 86,935 

Estimated Legal Fees, Insurance and Taxes 	 10,000 

Total Planned Needs	 .	 126,097 

Liquidity Reserve	 132,755 

$258,852

I
Page 83 
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January 12, 1982	 I 
To:	 Finance Committee 

From:	 James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 

I recommend the following preliminary operating budget for 1982-83: 

SUMMARY 

For The Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1983 

Income: 

Tuition and Fees 

Room and Board 

Gifts and Grants 

Endowment Income 

Other Income

Actual 
1980-8 1 

$4,345,493


1,619,254


926,084


649,039


837,780


$8,377,650

Budget 
198 1-82 

$4,812,000


1,846,140


1,004,000


725,000


- 436,500


$8,823,640

Tentative 
Budget 
1982-83 

$5,589,850


2,139,500


1,065,550


753,000


1,061,950


$10,609,850

I 

Expense: 

Salaries and Fringe
	

$4,757,975	 $5,428,590
	

$5,825,003 

Non -Salary
	

3,132,517	 395,050
	

784,847 

	

$7,890,492	 $8,823,640
	

$10,609,850 

Surplus	 487,158	 -0-	 -0-
	 Ti
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Income Budget Detail 

For The Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1983 1
Actual Budget Budget 
1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 

Tuition and Fees: 

Tuition-based on 1030-FY82/1040-FY83 students 4,158,990 4,635,000 5,408,000 
Tuition - Summer School 35,101 30,000 32,000 
Applied Music Fees 66,821 70,000 70,750 
Special Course Fees 21,976 27,000 18,000 
Application Fees 13,620 11,000 13,600 
Extra Hours 8,285 4,000 8,000 
Graduation & Miscellaneous Fees 11,628 6,500 9,000 
Registration & Transcripts 2,923 2,500 2,500 
Continuing Education 26,158 -	 26,000 28,000 

4,345,493 4,812,000 5,589,850 

Room and Board: 

Room - based on 818-FY82/840-FY83 students 742,609 1,006,140 1,176,000 
Board - based on 800-FY82/820-FY83 students 876,645 840,000 96300 

1,619,254 1,846,140
- 
2,139,500 

Gifts and Grants: 

Church 120,043 100,000 107,000 
Annual Support Program 695,060 779,000 857,000 
Other Gifts and Grants 110,981 125,000 - 101550 

926,084 1,004,000 1,065,550 

Endowment Income 649,039 725,000 753,000 

Othr Income: 

Bookstore 251,770 78,000 320,000 
Interest 461,880 265,000 453,000 
Swimming Pool 11,861 8,000 14,000 
Indirect Cost Recovery 36,170 35,000 23,500 
Summer Conferences 23,078 17,000 55,400 
Miscellaneous Income 22,389 17,000 5,000 
Traffic Fines 5,863 4,500 5,500 
WLYX -0- -0- 10,250 
Dividends, Royalties & Commissions 20,811 12,000 18,500 
College Work-Study -0- -0- 124,800 
Athletic Income 3,958 -0- 5,000 
ARA/PUB Work-Study -0- -0- 27,000 

_837,780 436,500 1,061,950 

TOTAL INCOME BUDGET 8,377,650 8,823,640 10,609,850 

Note: I Tuition Rate 4,500 5,200 
Room Rate 1,230 1,400 
Board Rate 1,050 1,175 

6,780 7,775
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Non-Salary Expense Budget Detail 

For The Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1983
	 I 

Actual	 Budget	 Budget 
1980-81	 1981-82	 1982-83 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL 

Instruction & Research

Art 4,536 7,565 8,006 
Religion 1,961 2,650 2,621 
English 2,375 2,870 3,036 
Foreign Languages 5,261 4,680 5,138 
Language Center 982 1,000 1,048 
Music 15,989 16,045 19,140 
Philosophy 1,240 880 818 
Communication Arts 4,953 6,050 6,982 
Anthropology & Sociology 6,120 4,775 4,821 
Economics & Business 4,574 4,825 6,112 
Education 2,128 1,955 2,314 
History 1,820 2,045 2,265 
International Studies 3,571 4,510 4,950 
Political Science 2,934 2,635 -	 3,397 
Psychology 3,145 3,280 3,313 
Biology 16,496 18,100 18,742 
Chemistry 14,193 14,900 15,712 
Mathematics 1,607 2,600 2,752 
Physics 5,628 5,215 5,019 
Computer Center 34,528 38,880 44,500 
Man Course 1,177 970 2,522 
Continuing Education 26,094 26,400 27,692 
Summer School 1,719 5,000 4,945 
WLYX 6,020 9,855 15,000 
British Studies -0- -0- 2,800 

Total Instruction & Research 169,051 187,685 213,645 

Library 131,439 147,975 159,790 

Athletics 117,708 123,400 136,890

1 

I 



29,062

30,955

2,600

65,645

11,290


219,000

-0-

358,552 

7,584 26,077 
29,384 28,930 
2,315 2,430 

54,775 61,350 
9,617 10,550 

159,331 184,000 
102 -0-. 

263,108 313,337
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I
Actual	 Budget
	

Budget 
1980-81	 1981-82
	

1982-83 

Student Services 

Admissions 
Registrar 
Financial Aid Office 
Freshman Program 
Dean of Students 
Health Services 
Counseling Center 
Student Center 
Publications Board 
Student Government 
Black Student Association 
Social Commission 
Kinney Program 
Swimming Pool 

Total Student Services 

Plant Operations & Maintenance 

Administrative Services 
Housekeeping 
Security 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Grounds 
Utilities 
Trucks & Autos 

Total Plant Operation & Maintenance 

General Administration 

•Board Meetings 
President s Office 
Dean of the College 
Comptroller's Office 
Clearing 

Total General Administration

	

79,541
	

84,225
	

101,518 

	

6,851
	

6,750
	

7,912 

	

5,997
	

19,160
	

21,500 

	

1,338	 -0-	 -0-

	

13,676
	

16,820
	

18, 790 

	

7,676
	

11,050
	

11,973 

	

5,018
	

4,940
	

5,385 

	

10,303
	

9,500
	

10,155 

	

25,918
	

26,900
	

28,780 

	

16,551
	

2,850
	

2,965 

	

1,834
	

1,930
	

2,000 

	

1
	

14,650
	

15,400 

	

1,362
	

1,500
	

1,500 

	

7,015
	

8,000
	

9.320 

	

183,102
	

208,275
	

237,098 

	

8,508
	

7,500
	

9,000 

	

61,334
	

89,273
	

100,695 

	

48,608
	

55,220
	

• 60,214 

	

37,677
	

44,815
	

46,160 

	

(6,195	 -0-	 -0-

	

149,932
	

196,808
	

216,069 

I
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Actual Budget Budget 

• 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 

General Institutional 

Development 35,404 52,770 56,465 
Institutional Advancement 72,069 64,215 75,848 
Insurance 69,758 75,790 82,350 

Total General Institutional 177,231 192,775
-

214,663 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 

Apartments 2,493 -0- -0-
Bookstore 211,147 5,155 248,146 
Residence Halls 157,021 242,600 '278,802 
Food Service 600,004 673,040 773,353 
Summer Conferences 6,,364 -	 3,000 lft,910 

Total Auxiliary Enterprises 977,029 923,795 1,319,211 

STUDENT FINANCIAL AID	 ' 963,235 1,078,000 1,800,929 (1) 

BUDGET COMMITTEE EMERGENCY FUND 
______________

682 23,000 28,000 

USEFUL LIFE AND REPLACEMENT -0- -0- 100,000

TOTAL BUDGET	 ,132,517	 95,O50	 775;678 

(1) Includes $124,000 in work study funds that were previously budgeted under 
salaries and $124,800 in federal college work study matching funds that were 
neither budgeted as expense or income - a total of $248,800. I 



I 
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Policy for Cash Management Investments 

I. Purpose 

This policy establishes the types of acceptable investments and various limits on 
these investments which can be purchased in the Cash Management Program administered 
by the Administrative Services Division. 

Southwestern will purchase acceptable investments which will maintain a high level 
of return within an acceptable level of risk. 

II. Prescribed Types of Investment Securities and Limitations 

A. The following investment securities are acceptable for the Cash Management 
Program: 

	

1.	 U. S. Government Treasury Bills 

a) No limit on amount. 

b) Current maturities will not exceed 365 days. 

	

2.	 U. S. Government Treasury Notes 

a) No limit on amount. 

b) Current maturities will not exceed two years. 

	

3.	 Obligations of Agencies of the U. S. Government 

a) No limit on amount. 

b) Current maturities will not exceed 365 days. 

	

4.	 Certificates of Deposit with Major Memphis Financial Institutions 
(Deposits Insured) 

a) The amount of certificates of deposit from any one institution will 
not exceed the lesser of twice the federal deposit insurance amount or 
2% of stockholders' equity. 

b) Total direct obligations of any one institution including certificates 
of deposit, are subject to the limitations discussed in Section III. 

c) Maturities will not exceed six months. 

	

5.	 Certificates of Deposit with Non-Memphis Financial Institutions 
(Deposits Insured) 

a) The amount of certificates of deposit from any one institution is not 
to exceed the amount of federal deposit insurance. 

b) The Finance Committee may approve a select list of major U. S. 
capital market financial institutions which will be exempted from the 
limitation in (a) above.
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9.

c) Total direct obligations of any one institution, including certificates 
of deposit, are subject to the limitations discussed in Section III. 

d) Maturities will not exceed six months. 

	

6.	 Repurchase Agreements and Reverses 

a) Total amount of repo's will not exceed the lesser of $1,000,000 or 2% 
of stockholders' equity. 

b) Total direct, obligations of any one institution, including repos, are 
subject to the limitations discussed in section III. 

c) Maturities will not exceed thirty days for repo's. 

d) No limitations apply to reverses. 

	

7.	 Domestic Bankers Acceptances 

a) Total amount of bankers' acceptances from any one bank will not 
exceed the lesser of $1,000,000 or 2% of stockholders' equity. 

b) Purchases are limited to the fifty largest domestic banks (ranked 
according to deposits). 

c) Other domestic banks may be specifically approved by the Finance 
Committee. 

d) Total direct obligations of any one institution, including bankers' 
acceptances, are subject to the limitations discussed in section III. 

e) Current maturities will not exceed six months. 

8. Eurodollar Placements 

a) Placement will only be made with specifically approved London branches 
of U. S. banks. 

b) Total direct obligations of any one institution, including Eurodollar 
placements, are subject to the limitations discussed in section III. 

c) Maturities will not exceed ninty' days. 

Commercial Paper 

a) The total amount of paper which can be purchased from any one 
institution will not exceed $500,000. 

b) Paper will only be purchased that is rated by Moody's as P-i or by 
Standard & Poor's as either A-i or A-2.
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I

c) The Finance Committee may specially approve certain institutions which 
will be exempted from (b) above. 

d) Current maturities will not exceed thirty days. 

B. Investment in equity securities is prohibited. 

C. Deposit rankings and amount of equity as referenced above in II. A., will be 
determined as of the latest available audited. financial statements. 

III.	 General Limitations 

A. Southwestern will not purchase investment securities, from any one organization-
that will cause the total cost of all securities issued by that organization and held 
by the college to exceed the greater of $500,000 or 25% of the total cash and cash 
equivalents as of the beginning of the month. 

B. Total direct obligations of any one institution shall not exceed the lesser of 
$1,000,000 or 2% of stockholders' equity. 

C. There is no limitation on the amount of U. S. Government or Agency securities. 

IV.	 Investment Review 

A. The Comptroller will distribute a monthly performance report on the activities 
of the Cash Management Program to the President, the Dean of Administrative 
Services, the Chairman of the Finance Committee and other interested parties. 

B. The Comptroller will submit at each Finance Committee meeting a list of 
institutions which have been specifically exempted form certain limitations as described 
in section H. A. or other specifically approved institutions for certain types of 
investments. The committee will review this list and vote on any changes it feels 
necessary. 

C. The Comptroller may request the committee to add certain institutions to the 
list described in IV. B. above at the regular meetings of the Finance Committee, or 
he may circulate this request by mail between meetings. A unanimous vote of the 
Finance Committee will be necessary to add any specially approved institutions. 

D. The Comptroller may request the committee to add specific investment 
instruments, with appropriate limitations, to section II. A. as market characteristics 
change over time. 

I
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January 12, 1982 

TO: FINANCE COMMITTEE 

FROM: JAMES H. DAUGHDRILL, JR. 

RE: EXTENSION OF EMPLOYMENT PAST MANDATORY RETIREMENT AGE 

I request an extension of employment beyond mandatory 

retirement age for the following employees: 

Goodbar Morgan
	

Age 74 Archivist 

Hazel Bihm
	

Age 76 Secretary 

Granville Davis
	

Age 72 Continuing Education

I 

I 

1
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I

January 22, 1982 

TO: Finance Committee 

FR(: James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 

I recommend the following resolution. 

Resolved: For the sole purpose of facilitating and promoting contributions to 
Southwestern At Memphis, the Executive Committee of the Board of Trustees, 
the President and Dean of Administrative Services are hereby authorized to 
invest in stocks, bonds or other securities in the name of Southwestern At 
Memphis to the limited extent set forth herein, as follows: 

(1) Such investments if they exceed $250,000 shall be entered into only 
after they have been approved by the Executive Committee of the 
Board of Trustees. 

(2) Such investments if they exceed $25,000 shall be entered into only 
after they have been approved by the President or the Dean of 
Administrative Services and the Chairman of the Finance Committee. 

(3) Such investments if they do not exceed $25,000 may be entered into 
with the approval of the President and the Dean of Administrative 
Services.
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To:	 Finance Committee

	
January 12, 1982	 I 

From: lames H. Daughdrill, 3r. 

I recommend the following resolution which authorizes the college to open an 
account with Gruntal & Company. 

RESOLVED: 

FIRST: That the President or Dean of Administrative Services of this Corporation be 
and they hereby are, and each of them hereby is, authorized and empowered, for and 
on behalf of this Corporation (herein called the "Corporation"), to establish and maintain 
one or more accounts, with GRUNTAL & COMPANY (herein called the "Brokers") for the 
purpose of purchasing, investing in, or otherwise acquiring, selling, possessing, transferring, 
exchanging, or otherwise disposing of, or turning to account of, or realizing upon, and 
generally dealing in and with any and all forms of securities including, but not by way of 
limitation, shares, stocks, bonds, debentures, notes, scrip, participation certificates, rights 
to subscribe, option warrants, certificates of deposit, mortgages, choses in action, evidences 
of indebtedness, commercial paper, certificates of indebtedness and certificates of interest 
of any and every kind and nature whatsoever, secured or unsecured, whether represented 
by trust, participating and/or other certificates or otherwise. 

The fullest authority at all times with respect to any such commitment or with respect to 
any transaction deemed by any of the said officers and/or agents to be proper in connection 
therewith is hereby conferred, including authority (without limiting the generality of the 
foregoing) to give written or oral instructions to the Brokers with respect to said 
transactions; to bind and obligate the Corporation to and for the carrying out of any 
contract, arrangement, or transactions which shall be entered into by any such officer and/or 
agent for and on behalf of the Corporation with or through the Brokers; to pay in cash or 
by checks and/or drafts drawn upon the funds of the Corporation such sums as may be 
necessary in connection with any of the said accounts; to deliver securities to, and deposit 
funds with, the Brokers; to order the transfer or delivery of securities to any other person 
whatsoever, and/or to order the transfer of record of any securities to any name selected 
by any of the said officers or agents; to affix the corporate seal to any documents or 
agreements, or otherwise; to endorse any securities in order to pass title thereto; to direct 
the sale or exercise of any rights with.respect to any securities; to sign for the Corporation 
all releases, powers of attorney and/or other documents in connection with any such 
account and to agree to any terms or conditions to control any such account; to direct the 
Brokers to surrender any securities to the proper agent or party for the purpose of 
effecting any exchange or conversion, or for the purpose of deposit with any protective 
or similar committee, or otherwise; to accept delivery of any securities, and generally to 
do and take all action necessary in connection with the account, or considered desirable 
by such officer and/or agent with respect thereto.

I 

I
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Finance Committee 
3anuary 12, 1982 
Page Two 

SECOND: That the Brokers may deal with any and all of the persons directly or indirectly 
by the foregoing resolution empowered, as though they were dealing with the Corporation 
directly. 

THIRD: That the Secretary of the Corporation be and he hereby is authorized, empowered 
and directed to certify, under the seal of the Corporation, or otherwise, to the Brokers: 

(a) a true copy of these resolutions 
(b) specimen signatures of each and every person by these resoloutions 

empowered: 
(c) a certificate (which, if required by the Brokers, shall be supported by 

an opinion of the general counsel of the Corporation, or other counsel 
satisfactory to the Brokers) that the Corporation is duly organized 
and existing, that its charter empowers it to transact the business by 
these resolutions defined, and that no limitation has been imposed 
upon such powers by the By-Laws or otherwise, except as provided in 
the attached resolution. 

FOURTH: That the Brokers may rely upon any certification given in accordance with 
these resolutions, as continuing fully effective unless and until the Brokers shall receive 
due written notice of a change in or the rescission of the authority so evidenced, and the 
dispatch or receipt of any other form of notice shall not constitute a waiver of this 
provision, nor shall the fact that any person hereby empowered ceases to be an officer of 
the Corporation or becomes an officer under some other title, in any way affect the powers 
hereby conferred. The failure to supply any specimen signature shall not invalidate any 
transaction if the transaction is in accordance with authority actually granted. 

FIFTH: That in the event of any change in the office or powers of persons hereby 
empowered, the Secretary shall certify such changes to the Brokers in writing in the manner 
hereinabove provided, which notification, when received, shall be adequate both to terminate 
the powers of the persons theretofore authorized, and to empower the persons thereby 
substituted. 

SIXTH: That the foregoing resolutions and the certificates actually furnished to the 
Brokers by the Secretary of the Corporation pursuant thereto, be and they hereby are made 
irrevocable until written notice of the revocation thereof shall have been received by the 
Brokers. 

I
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TO:	 Finance committee 

FROM: James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 

DATE: January 12, 1982 

StJBJ: Explanation of Board Resolutions 

I recommend three resolutions: 

A) The First resolution opens up two new check-interest accounts in First 
Tennessee Bank for the required revenue reserve for the dormitory bonds. 
By converting these accounts from regular savings to check-interest we 
will get monthly statements and the balances in these accounts will be 
incorporated into our service fee analysis. This will reduce the charges 
for bank services to the school. This resolution also closes other 
inactive savings accounts at First Tennessee Bank. 

qrT.TTmTrTh1 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT FIRST TENNESSEE BANK, Memphis, Tennessee, be and it is 
hereby designated as a depository of this corporation, and that an account in 
said bank, in the name of, for and on behalf of this corportion be opened 

Dormitory Bond Revenue Reserve - 1960 - #00-0170984 
Dormitory Bond Revenue Reserve - 1964 - #00-0170941 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the following accounts in First Tennessee Bank are 
hereby closed 

CURRENT SAVINGS - #08-6880193 
DORMITORY REVENUE ACCOUNT #2 - #08-6878849 
DORMITORY REVENUE FUND ACCOUNT 1960 - #08-6862853 
DORMITORY RENOVATION ACCOUNT - #007652143 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That delivery to First Tennessee Bank, Memphis, 
Tennessee of funds, checks, drafts or other property, with or without endorse-
ment, and, if endorsed, in whatever manner effected, unless specifically 
restricted, shall be authority to said bank to place the same to the credit of 
the company, and such credits may be withdrawn by check, draft or other instru-
ment executed for the company by the following any two signatures: 

Frank M. Mitchener, Jr., Chairman of the Board 
James H. Daughdrill, Jr., President 
Gerald A. Duff, Vice president and Dean of the college 
S. Shepherd Tate, Secretary 
L. Palmer Brown, Treasurer 
Thomas R. Kepple, Jr., Dean of Administrative Services 
William B. Allen, Jr., Comptroller 

and the bank shall be under no obligation to see or make inquiry as to the 
application of funds so withdrawn, even though such withdrawal order may be 
payable to the agent of the company executing same, and the funds be withdrawn 
for his individual use or credit.
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I	 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That this resolution revokes and supersedes any previous 
resolution of the Board of Trustees of Southwe stern At I'inphis or its Executive 
Committee affecting these accounts in this bank. 

B) The second resolution authorizes us to open a safe deposit box at the National 
Bank of Commerce branch at Summer and Hollywood. 	 feel it is important to 
have this box close by and First Tennessee has recently closed its branch at 
Summer and Hollywood.

er'T.TTmT(Th1 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the corporation rent from the National Bank of commerce a 
safety deposit box or boxes; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, subject to the rules and regulations of the Bank, 
any two (2) of the following: 

James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 
Gerald A. Duff 
Thomas R. Kepple, Jr. 
William B. Allen, Jr. 
JoAnn W. Haley 

jointly are granted the following powers: (a) to have access to such box or 
boxes; (b) to remove the contents therefrom; Cc) to accept substituted space I	 therefor; and (d) to surrender the right to the use thereof, and no liability 
shall be incurred by the Bank at any time by reason of any action on the part of 
any person(s) above designated until and unless the Bank shall have received 
written notice of the revocation of the powers herein granted. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That, this resolution shall replace and supersede any 
previous lockbox resolutions adopted by the 3ard of Trustees of Southwestern At 
Memphis or its Executive Committee. 

C) The third resolution is necessary because federal and state laws require that 
only an officer of a corporation may sign its tax returns. Since Mr. William 
B. Allen, Comptroller of Southwestern will be completing these returns, he 
should be able to sign them.

'crT_r1mT(Th1 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, subject to federal, state and local laws, any one (1) of the 
following: 

James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 
Thomas R. Kepple, Jr. 
William B. Allen, Jr. 

is granted the power to sign as officer of Southwestern At mphis for all 
federal, state and local tax returns. Lii
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REPORT OF THE INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - January 22, 1982

	
EX. H-21 I 

As requested by the Board, the Investment Committee received presentations from 
eight different investment managers, including the larger Memphis Bank Trust 
Departments. 

It was their unanimous recommendation tht Southwestern retain the services of 
Vaughan, Nelson and Hargrove as Investment Advisors. 

Mr. Rudner presented the recommendation to the Finance Committee in the form 
of a motion, which was seconded and passed. 

Preliminary Performance of the Fund 

For the year ending 12/31/81 For the quarter ending 12/31/81 

(	 Southwestern	 3.2%	 9.3% 
Equities C 

(	 S & P 500	 -5.0%	 6.9% 

Southwestern	 8.1%	 11.6% 
Bonds	 ( 

(	 Solomon Bros. -1.0%	 12.9% 

Total Funds 

Southwestern	 7.2%	 9.9%

I 
Market value at 12/31/81 $12,102,006

I
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EX. 3 

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON STUDENTS AND CAMPUS LIFE - January 22, 1982 

The Committee on Students and Campus Life met in the Social Room of Robb Hall 
at 2:30 P.M. on January 21, 1982. The following members of the committee were 
present: Trustees John M. Tully, chairman, Eleanor B. Shannon, Richard F. 
Keathley, and Robert B. Smith; Professors E.L. Queener, David Kesler; students 
Dawn McGriff, Brian Sanders; and ex officio members Dean C.V. Scarborough and 
F.E. Goodman. 

Chairman Tully asked that introductions be made. Ms. Frayna E. Goodman, 
Assistant Dean of Students, was the only new member present. 

Dr. Robert Norfleet and Dr. John Whirley were asked to report on the work of 
the College Counseling Center. Dr. Norfleet emphasized the Career Counseling 
Program, including the new alumni network of contacts and job interviewing 
opportunities. He was encouraged by the large portion of the student body 
that is using these services. He noted the larger percentage of students not 
attending graduate or professional schools immediately following graduation 
and their increased needs for career counseling services. 

Dr. Whirley discussed his work in individual counseling, stress management 
workshops, and the great demand for the counseling services of the center. 

Ms. Laura Hollandsworth and Ms. Demaris Bailey discussed their work, as S.G.A. 
Religion Commissioners, with Dr. Norfleet. They noted various religious 
groups and worship services on campus. 

Ms. Beth Simpson, Director of the Kinney Program, gave the committee infor-
mation concerning the purposes and founding of the Kinney Program. Mr. Brian 
Sanders and Ms. Dawn Huff, current student coordinators, introduced students 
who told about their various community service projects. Those students were: 
Mr. Peter Rooney (Big Brother Progam), Mr. Tim Carter (LeBonheur Children's 
Hospital), Ms. Alice Clark and Ms. Judy Booth (Kinney Clowns), and Ms. Diane 
Mount (Crippled Children's Hospital). 

Mr. David Eades, President of the Student Government Association, was asked to 
report on a new Spring weekend event, a "Revitalization Weekend." The weekend 
will focus on the Southwestern experience and will be held the first week of 
May. There will be workshops on current problems and enjoyable opportunities 
to get students, faculty, and administration together. The topic will be 
"Southwestern in Perspective." 

Mr. Michael Eads, Vice-President of the SGA, and Mr. John Bryan, coordinator 
of the College Bowl program on campus this year, reported on the campus 
College Bowl competition. Mr. Eads, coordinator last year, told of the twenty 
teams that competed last year and the potential he sees in the program. Mr. 
John Bryan reported that this year's competition begins next week, that we are 
eligible for national competition this year, and that we will send a team to 
regional competition this year.
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